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Time of Water Master and Assistants
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‘UIDELINES FOR RECORDKEEPIN%

Use the official daily record book. Do not use substitutes. If
you prefer to record notes in another text, transcribe to the
daily record book immediately.

Use a separate daily record book for each stream you ad-
minister. Do not mix the users of several streams into one
daily record.

If the water being delivered is measured and the headgate
set on a particular day, record the flow in cubic feet per se-
cond in the proper grid space. If water diverted at a particu-
lar diversion is not measured on a given day, but you believe
that water continues to be delivered without a change in the
flow or headgate setting, place an “A” in the grid space for
that day. The A" represents that the previous flow and
headgate setting is “‘assumed.” An “A’ must always be
preceded by an actual numerical flow rate.

If the water being delivered is not actually measured, enter
an “E" in the fraction portion of the grid space for the partic-
ular day that the flow rate is estimated. An “E’’ should al-
ways follow an estimated numerical flow that is observed
and set in the field.

If water is not being delivered, enter a “‘0” (zero) in the
proper grid space. If the water right is cut off because of un-
availability of water, a zero may be entered in the grid space
corresponding to the day the right could no longer be satis-
fied, and all subsequent days when water is not deliverable
may be designated with a horizontal line through the grids
that represent the days of nondelivery.

A blank grid space means that the watermaster has no
knowledge of the amount of water being delivered on that
day. A grid should never be blank while the watermaster is
delivering water.

If possible, please list the water right no. in the daily record
rather than a number assigned by the district or by the
decree. Future users of the records will likely look for a water
right reference.

Record unusual or noteworthy happenings. For instance, if
a senior downstream right holder’s water right is no longer
available because the creek dries up upstream, and junior
upstream rightholders are allowed to divert remaining water
upstream, this event should be recorded on the day it
happens.



. PROPERTY OF THE STATE OF IDAHO '

Form No. 300-W

WATERMASTER'S

DAILY RECORD

Stream Ll FBP G(b\/u\j OW C\FQCK_

Water District _ (0 (— 1D
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Watermaster. D(LU&H W
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Ten days af;er the close of the
Irrigation season the Watermaster
must forward this book to

DEPARTMENT OF
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STATEHOUSE 1996
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If this book is lost, the finder will please
return it to the Watermaster of the district, as
it contains valuable records.
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State of‘.aho | ‘@ .
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

CECIL D. ANDRUS

( GOVERNOR
R. KEITH HIGGINSON
DIRECTOR
TO: Dave Tuthiigmg;d Rob Whitneyéza/
FROM: John Homa
DATE: April 25, 1994
RE: Water Delivery Instructions for Little Canyon Creek

THIS MEMORANDUM REPLACES THE PREVIOUS DRAFT MEMORAND
DATED APRIL 11, 1994.

On April 7, 1994, I accompanied Roxanne McCarthy and Rob
Whitney on a visit to Sand Springs Gulch to meet with Watermaster
Dan Hall and walk the gulch. Sand Springs Gulch is tributary to
Little Canyon Creek and waters from the gqulch have historically
been delivered by the watermaster of Water District 61-D. The
watermaster expressed concern that the most recent court decision
was being interpreted to require the delivery of water differently
than the historical method. The watermaster requested that the
Department provide him with instructions to deliver the water in
light of the recent court decisions.

After finishing our business with the watermaster at the site,
we drove to the courthouse in Mountain Home to search the court
files for any additional decisions that addressed water delivery on
Sand Springs Gulch. We discovered that the court had appointed
Carlyle Briggs, P.E. as Special Master in an attempt to resolve the
water delivery problems. Mr. Briggs filed a preliminary report
with the court on August 14, 1991 and filed the final report on
November 19, 1991. Briggs’ report concluded it was not practical
to mix and deliver Batruel’s reservoir water with Viner'’s rising
and flowing waters in the gulch. Briggs suggested in his final
report that a better solution to the problem is to have Batruel
construct 400 feet of new ditch to avoid the commingling of
reservoir water with Viner’s waters. The court issued a
supplemental decision and order dated September 14, 1992 confirming
and approving in all respects the report prepared by Briggs.

Attachment B
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I am not sure what effect the court confirming Briggs’ report
has on the water delivery issue. Evidently, according to the
watermaster, Viner believes the court order entitles her to split
all the water that rises and flows in the first reach of the gulch
with Batruel. The watermaster has not historically delivered the
water in this manner and is concerned that this latest court
decision changes the delivery as Viner suggests. Historically,
under the 1904 decree Batruel received 100% of the waters rising
and flowing in the first reach of the gulch (between the reservoir
and the pond diversion) and 50% of the waters rising and flowing in
the second reach of the gulch (between the pond diversion and the
50/50 diversion. Briggs’ suggestion that Batruel construct a new
separate ditch as a solution to avoid mixing his reservoir water
with Viner’s water ignores the obvious fact that Batruel would also
lose all his rising and flowing waters he has historically used in
the gulch.

It is difficult for me to believe that the court intended in
its order to have Batruels forego their traditional water
conveyance route, bear the costs of constructing 400 feet of new
ditch and just walk away from all the rising and flowing waters
that surface in the gulch. The court’s supplemental decision and
order only confirms the Briggs’ report, it does not order Batruel
to take any action or specifically order that the water be
delivered in a described manner.

The Second Amended Findings of Fact, Conclusion of Law and
Judgment dated July 13, 1987 as later clarified by the Memorandum
Decision dated March 21, 1989 determined that some of the water had
historically flowed from the first reach of the gulch into the
second reach of the gulch. Although the 1904 decree originally
awarded all of the water in the first reach of the gulch to
Batruel’s predecessors, the later court decisions appear to have
interpreted the original decree to give Viner the right to water in
an amount equal to the amount that has historically flowed past the
pond diversion. To assure that Viner receive this amount of-water,
the court ordered Batruel to either:

(a) Make a reasonable good faith attempt to modify his
pond diversion so that approximately the same amount of water is
allowed to pass on down the gulch at the point as passed prior to
1984; or .

(b) Weir his live reservoir water in and out of Sand
Springs Gulch so that he do not divert any of the water that rises
and flows in Sands Springs Gulch into his pond.

The watermaster indicated that Batruel had replaced the
overflow pipe in the pond diversion presumably to allow water to
pass on down the gulch and comply with the 1989 court order.
Evidently Viner was not satisfied with Batruel’s efforts to comply
with the court order and has installed a new headgate at the pgé ANNED
diversion as an alternative. The latest report from e
watermaster indicates that Batruel has buried the new headgatAePR 2\ 2023
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under a large amount of dirt. Except for Batruel’s existing
headgate, the dirt completely blocks off all water in the gulch
from flowing down the gulch past the pond diversion. The
watermaster needs to take steps to insure that the headgate at the
pond diversion is in working order and can be locked to prevent
tampering. The Elmore County Sheriff’s Department has informed the
Western Region that it intends to explore criminal charges against
Batruel for burying Viner’s headgate. Batruel has indicated that
he is no longer interested in working with attorneys and is ready
to go to jail or do whatever to get his water.

Pending further interpretation by the court, the watermaster
should deliver the water according to the following instructions
assuming the facts remain as described.

A. Viner is presently receiving the entire flow of water in
the second reach of the gulch as Batruel has not made a call to the
watermaster for water at the 50/50 diversion. As long as Batruel
does not make a call to the watermaster for water at the 50/50
diversion, the watermaster need not take any action. The
watermaster’s inaction will allow Viner to continue to take all the
water originating in the second reach of the gulch. In the event
Batruel does make a call for water at the 50/50 diversion, the
watermaster should deliver 50% of the flow to Batruel but allow an
equal amount of water to pass through the headgate at the pond
diversion.

B. If Viner attempts to make a call for water at the pond
diversion based upon her interpretation of the later court
decisions, the watermaster should inform Viner that he, the
watermaster, cannot deliver the water unless he is provided with
some guidance as to how much water needs to be delivered.
Presently the 1904 decree provides that only Batruel is to receive

water at the pond diversion. The later court decisions suggest
that a certain quantity of water is to be passed from the first:
reach of the gulch into the second reach at the pond diversion to
be split equally between Viner and Batruel. Without a specific
quantity of water designated by the court to pass at the pond
diversion, the watermaster is unable to effectuate delivery. . gl

If the parties on the creek are still in disagreemeﬁt on hoﬁﬁg;

the water should be delivered either party can file a motion for .
clarification with the court asking for further interpretation of -
the court’s previous order. To the extent the confusion centers

around " excess" water spilling past the pond diversion into the
second reach of the gulch or quantifying a specific amount of water
passing through a new headgate from the first reach of the gulch
into the second reach, the court may need to provide additional
direction to the parties. I am not sure whether the court has
looked at this issue.

Attachments ‘ - S C ANN
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Dave Tuthill and Rob itney

FROM: John Homan ‘

DATE: April 11, 1994

RE: Water Delivery Instructions for Little Canyon Creek

On April 7, 1994, I accompanied Roxanne McCarthy and Rob
Whitney on a visit to Sand Springs Gulch to meet with Watermaster
Dan Hall and walk the gulch. Sand Springs Gulch is tributary to
Little Canyon Creek and waters from the gulch have historically
been delivered by the watermaster of Water District 61D. The
watermaster expressed concern that the most recent court decision
was being interpreted to require the delivery of water differently
than the historical method. The watermaster requested that the
Department provide him with instructions to deliver the water in
light of the recent court decisions.

After finishing our business with the watermaster at the site,
we drove to the courthouse in Mountain Home to search the court
files for any additional decisions that addressed water delivery on
Sand Springs Gulch. We discovered that the court had appointed
Carlyle Briggs, P.E. as Special Master in an attempt to resolve the
water delivery problems. Mr. Briggs filed a preliminary report
with the court on August 14, 1991 and filed the final report on
November 19, 1991. Briggs’ report concluded it was not practical
to mix and deliver Batruel’s reservoir water with Viner’s rising
and flowing waters in the gulch. Briggs suggested in his final
report that a better solution to the problem is to have Batruel
construct 400 feet of new ditch to avoid the commingling of
reservoir water with Viner’s waters. The court issued a
supplemental decision and order dated September 14, 1992 confirming
and approving in all respects the report prepared by Briggs.

I am not sure what effect the court confirming Briggs’ report
has on the water delivery issue. Evidently, according to the
watermaster, Viners believe the court order entitles them to split
all the water that rises and flows in the first reach of the gulch
with Batruel. The Watermaster has not historically delivered Sn?A'VhlEID

APR 21 2023



the gulch.

It is difficult for me to believe that the court intended in
its order to have Batruels forego their traditional water
conveyance route, bear the costs of constructing 400 feet of new
ditch and just walk away from all the rising and flowing waters
that surface in the gulch. The court’s Supplemental decision and
order only confirms the Briggs’ report, it does not order Batruel
Lo take any action or Specifically order that the water be
delivered in a described manner. If the parties on the Creek are
still in disagreement on how the water should be delivered, either

benefit of others. I am not Sure whether the court has looked at
this issue. Pending further interpretation by the court, the
watermaster should continue to deliver the water in the manner it
has always been delivered.

Attachments
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RECEIVED

State of Id....no o JuL 0 7 1897

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES WATER RESOURCES

STERN REGION
1301 North Orchard Street, P.O. BOX 83720, Boise, Idaho 83720-0098
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

July 3, 1997 KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

Ray and Carlene Smith

Rt 1, Box 420

Glenns Ferry, ID 83623

Jim Allen

Water District 61-D Watermaster
Rt 1 Box 14C

King Hill ID 83633

Re: Little Canyon Creek Water Delivery
Dear Mr. and Mrs Smith, and Mr. Allen:

Enclosed with this letter is a revised copy of my memorandum
dated October 25, 1996. A copy of the original memo was sent to the
Smiths just prior to the 1997 water district meeting.

Some revisions and comments were made to my original memo of
October 25, 1996 by both the director, Karl Dreher, and Norman Young,
Water Management Division administrator. Unfortunately, I received
the comments of the director and administrator sometime after your
annual meeting. I recently learned that Mr. Allen is the new
watermaster and realized that he would need to be updated with the
Department's direction regarding distribution on the creek. I
apologize for getting these revisions to you at this late date.

Revisions to the memo may be found on pages four and five.
Specifically, direction is given regarding determination of a futile
call on Little Canyon Creek. This direction should be followed by the
watermaster when addressing questions about futile calls for water.

If there are questions concerning the content of the updated
memo, please contact me directly at 327-7864 or representatives at the
Western regional office.

Respectfully,
f‘//cw\‘
Tim Luke
cc: Western Region
Norm Young
SCANNED
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Karl Dreher, Director
THRU: Norm Young, Administrator
FROM: Tim Luke

DATE: 10/25/1996, Revised 7/2/1996////

RE: Little Canyon Creek Field Visit

This memo summarizes my field visit to Little Canyon Creek on
October 22. I have listed my observations and measurements in
the table below. A more detailed narrative of my field
investigation follows the table.

Diversion or Site Flow

Morrow Reservoir Ditch

at heading 0.94 cfs (47 inches)
Little Canyon Creek abv. 1.30 cfs (65 inches)
Morrow Resrvr. Ditch (estimated)

Little Canyon Creek below 1.30 - 0.94 = 0.36 cfs
Morrow Res. Ditch or approx. 18 inches
Little Canyon Ck. above 0 cfs

Trail Res. Div Dam
(immed. above and 2.2 miles
above diversion dam)

Morrow Reservoir Ditch at 0.94 cfs (47 inches)
road culvert near Trail

Div. Dam.

Inflow to Morrow Resrvoir 30 inches (estimated)
Outflow from Morrow Resrvr. 30 inches (estimated)
Little Canyon Ck. below Trail 0 cfs

Res. Diversion Dam

Little Canyon Ck. at 0 cfs
Smith-Blackwell Divs.

On Tuesday, October 22, I traveled to Glenns Ferry and met for
about 45 minutes with Dan Hall, watermaster of Little Canyon
Creek. Following this meeting, I met with Carlene Smith as was
arranged the prior day when the Smiths visited our office.

SCANNED
JUL 07 2023
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Page 2

Dan Hall and I decided to meet before the 9 am meeting with Mrs. Smith
because it was understood that Mrs. Smith and I would be looking at
some diversions together in the field and that this would consume much
of the day. Dan said his time would be limited that day and wanted to
meet with me before my appointment with Mrs. Smith. I thought it was
important to meet with Dan and inform him about my visit and
activities.

Dan and I traveled together to look at the Morrow Reservoir, the
Morrow Reservoir Ditch at the road culvert near the Trail Reservoir
main diversion dam, the Trail Reservoir diversion dam and outlet gate
structures, and the Trail Reservoir diversion ditch headgate. I also
used my time with Dan to ask questions about the different diversions
and water delivery on the creek. :

After visiting with Dan, I met Mrs. Smith for our scheduled
appointment. Mrs. Smith showed me the Smith's diversions on the creek
and provided some explanation about her recent and past experiences
with water delivery on the creek. Mrs. Smith identified four points
of diversion from the creek, including three ditch diversions and one
pump diversion. We discovered that the SRBA claim for Little Canyon
Creek only identifies two points of diversions. I advised her that an
amendment should be filed on her adjudication claim to include the
other points of diversion.

I physically walked the diversion ditch which takes out of the creek
at a point upstream of the Smith-Blackwell diversions. This ditch has
no headgate structure. I also did not observe a measuring device but
Mrs. Smith said she had recently removed a weir and showed me the weir
location. It did appear that a weir had been installed at that
particular location (about 100 yards below the ditch heading). From
the upper ditch, I could see the other Smith-Blackwell ditches
downstream, but I did not visit those ditch headings or walk any of
those ditches and thus can not confirm the condition of any headgates
or measuring devices etc.

From the lower diversions on the creek, Mrs. Smith and I went upstream
to the heading of the Morrow Reservoir ditch. I current metered the
ditch about 50 ft. below the headgate and measured a total diversion
rate of 47 inches. I walked about the first 75 vards of the ditch and
could not find a measuring device.

I observed that a small quantity of water was also going past the
Morrow Ditch headgate and flowing downstream in the creek. I made two
attempts at metering the creek above the headgate and had great
difficulty finding a suitable location to measure. This part of the
creek has many large boulders and pools which make measurement very
difficult at low flows. The vegetation here and through much of the
creek is also very dense, which further complicates measurement of the
channel. I completed a measurement at one of the two sites but had
problems with obtaining accurate velocity measurements, which would
have made the total flow less than the ditch diversion. I therefore
did not calculate my field notes and instead estimated tB?CﬁfRFl creek
flow to be about 65 inches. NED

L 07 203
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Page 3

Mrs. Smith and I then drove by the ditch downstream at the road
culvert to observe the flow. We observed cattle in this area and Mrs.
Smith confirmed that the cattle belonged to Blackwell, but she thought
they had only been turned out in this area a few days prior to my
visit. I then dropped Mrs. Smith off at her home as she needed to
tend to other obligations. I went back to the Morrow ditch at the
road culvert and current metered the ditch just downstream of the
culvert. The flow measured at this point was also 47 inches,
indicating no reach loss or gain between this point and the ditch
heading. I also looked at Little Canyon Creek above the main Trail
diversion dam and reservoir and found that there was no inflow into
the diversion dam reservoir. I inspected the creek 2 miles upstream
of the diversion dam and again found the creek bed to be dry.

The main Trail Reservoir diversion dam on Little Canyon Creek does
contain storage water. The elevation of the pool however is below the
elevation of the outlet gates which control flow to the creek
downstream and the diversion to Trail Reservoir, and thus no flow was
observed in the creek below the dam or the ditch to the reservoir.
The headgate for this ditch was locked, but the gate was open about 1
foot. Dan Hall told me that both he and the owners of the Trail
Reservoir have keys to this locked gate. Dan said that the Trail and
Morrow Reservoir owners have keys to their ditch headgates so that
they can regulate the water during the storage or non-irrigation
season, which is after Dan's term of service as watermaster.

My final visit of the day was again to the Morrow Reservoir. I looked
at both the inflow and outflow of the reservoir and estimated that the
two flows were about the same. The flows appeared to be less than the
ditch flow measured upstream at the road culvert (perhaps 20 to 30
inches). A very small and shallow pool of water was in the reservoir,
which may have been water that could not be drained. I concluded that
the small inflow was not being stored.

When I completed the metering of the Morrow Ditch heading with Mrs.
Smith, but before calculating my field notes, I informed her that I
thought the flow of the ditch was more than the 20 inch stock right
authorized for delivery at this time, and that the flow of the creek
was certainly more than 20 inches. I asked her what she wanted to do
about any call for water given this information. She indicated that
it was now too late in the season to do anything, that the weather had
gotten cold and the ground had begun freezing. After my final visit
to the Morrow Reservoir, I completed the calculation of my field notes
and dropped by the Smith residence to tell Mr. and Mrs. Smith of the
computed flows in the Morrow Ditch, plus my observations of the creek
above the diversion dam. The Smiths again indicated at this time that
they would not renew or pursue their call for water this late in the
season. They did express concern about delivery for future seasons
and the manner in which a futile call is determined.

Dan Hall called me by phone on October 23 and told me that there
should have been a weir in the Morrow Ditch about 300 yards below the
headgate. The headgate was locked at the time of my visitS(Dng?ig
told me that both he and Mr. Batreul have keys to the lock on th D
gate. Dan said he turned water down the ditch on Septembe#U@]]}?aB
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response to a request for stockwater by Blackwell. He did not measure
the flow using the ditch weir but

believed the flow to be about 20 inches based on his past experience
setting this headgate. When Dan called me on October 23, I asked him
Lo explain again how he had last set the gate (i.e., length of gate
stem/number of threads above the nut). Dan's description matched the
setting which I had observed, thus indicating that the gate probably
has not been adjusted since Dan's last adjustment. (Note: After my
visit to the gate on 10/22, I thought that the gate may have been
adjusted since Dan's first setting, but I apparently misunderstood
Dan's description.)

Dan also told me that when he turned water down the Morrow Ditch on
September 27, that he also opened or adjusted the outlet gate (the
gate located on the west end of the reservoir) and turned down the
creek whatever water he could from the main Trail diversion reservoir.
He estimated this flow at about 150 inches. He believes that this
water disappeared within a few days as the reservoir level fell below
the elevation of the outlet gate.

Comments/Recommendations

1) Based on my field measurements of Morrow Ditch and observations of
the creek at the Morrow Ditch heading and above the Trail diversion
dam, I believe that the estimated 65 inches of water in the creek
above the Morrow Ditch heading would have difficulty reaching the
Trail diversion dam and below at this particular time. I can not
conclude that water would not have reached the diversion dam during
the latter half of September. However, the watermaster should limit
diversions to authorized rates of flow to keep water in the stream to
the extent possible.

2) I recommend that users not possess keys to storage reservoir ditch
headgates prior to the date that storage water can be diverted. Only
the watermaster should possess a key to these gates during the term of
his service. The gates should remain locked and closed while the
watermaster is on duty, unless there are natural flow rights which can
be delivered at any time. After the watermaster completes his term of
service, the users may have a key to control diversion of storage
water during the storage season.

3) Some consideration should be given to fixing and/or using the Trail
diversion dam gate located on the upstream side of the dam. This
might help assure that small reservoir inflows would be by-passed
through the dam, particularly at times when a futile call is being
determined. My list of water rights shows a water right for this
reservoir is a 1957 beneficial use claim for year round wildlife and
recreational storage, and winter irrigation storage.

4) To assure proper delivery of natural flow rights below the Trail
diversion dam, the water district and watermaster must rely on

measuring devices or current meter measurements of reservoir inflow

and outflow. Perhaps smaller temporary or portable measuring devices

can be installed for the lower flows. If district members wantl tqy
insist on properly delivery of low flows, then the district should "NED
budget for purchase of current metering equipment or other meagy{img'ﬂDB
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devices.

S5) Futile Call Determination

The following should be considered when a holder of a junior
water right seeks an out-of-priority delivery by asserting that it is
futile to attempt delivery to a downstream senior right.

a) Water should not be turned out of the stream above the Trail
diversion dam or to Trail Reservoir, if it would result in stopping an
on-going delivery of water to a senior downstream right.

b) Using water stored at Trail diversion dam to maintain the flow to
the downstream senior right in order to deliver water out-of-priority
to an upstream junior right should not occur without the appropriate
water right filings and an agreement with the downstream user.

c) The department and the watermaster should take flow measurements
and assemble existing flow records needed to document the loss in the
stream reach from the Morrow ditch diversion to the Trail diversion
dam and in the stream reach from the Trail diversion dam to the Smith
headgates under various climatic, seasonal, and other conditions to
aid in determining whether the steam flow at the Morrow ditch heading
is adequate to reach the Smith diversions in a useable amount. This
data would then aid in determining whether it would be futile to turn
off an upstream junior right to commence or re-establish delivery to
the senior downstream rights.

cc: Carlene Smith

Jim Allen, Watermaster
Western Region

"NNEp
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State of Idat® ®

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR
KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR
June 20, 1996
Thomas A. Miller, Esq. VIA FAX & U.S MAIL
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY
P.O. Box 1617
Boise, Idaho 83701-1617
Mr. Paul Batruel VIA U.S. MAIL
Route 1, Box 426
Glenns Ferry, ID 83623

Re:  Diversion of Water at Pond Diversion

Messrs. Miller and Batruel:

Pursuant to the Supplemental Judgment of the Fourth District Court dated July 5, 1995
and the Notice of Violation/Order of the Idaho Department of Water Resources (Department)
dated May 15, 1996, you are hereby directed to cease and desist the diversion of all waters at
the “pond diversion” from Sand Springs Guich by 12:00 noon on Friday, June 21, 1996.

Failure to comply with this order will result in the Department filing documents with the
Court seeking judicial enforcement. The water master will inspect the “pond diversion” as soon
as possible Friday afternoon and report his findings to the Department.
Sincerely,

Norman C. Young

Administrator
Water Management Division
NCY/dde
cc: Dan Hall
Steve Lester
SCANNED
JUL 07 2023

~ Ce/ebmting Our Centennial Year of Service to Idaho 1 805.1005 ~
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State of Idaf‘ ‘

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR
Carlene Smith KARL J. DREHER

Lava Rim Ranch X DIRECTOR
Route 1, Box 420 .
Glenns Ferry, Idaho 83623

Re: Water Delivery from Sand Springs Gulch
Dear Mrs. Smith:

This letter is a response to your letter of June 18, 1996,
to Mr. David Tuthill. I am responding rather than Dave because
he has undertaken a temporary change of assignment and because
your letter includes some questions concerning a field inspection
that I made last week.

First, with respect to the field visit, I requested a field
vigit of Sand Springs Gulech to improve my understanding of the
physical layout to assist the watermaster in responding to
requests for delivery. The visit was made on Wednesday, June 12,
as I and another IDWR employee traveled through the Glenns Ferry
area on other business. Mr. Dan Hall showed us your diversion
for livestock, the 50-50 diversion, and the diversion to
Batruel's pond. We did not go up to Morrow Reservoir, but did
see the lower end of the ditch that Mr. Batruel is constructing
and the new pond.

IDWR approval is not required for a pond if it is simply a
re-regulation reservoir for the stored water released from Morrow
Reservoir and it does not involve an embankment large enough to
fall under the safety of dams program (more than 10 feet high or
storing more than 50 acre feet).

An application for transfer has not been filed with IDWR for
a change of the point of diversion for the Batruel's right from
Little Canyon Creek. If an application is filed in the future,
notice will be given as required in Section 42-222, Idaho Code,
and protests against approval can be filed at that time. IDWR is
not authorized to consider your June 18, 1996 letter as a valid
protest against an application filed in the future.

IDWR issued an order in May to Mr. Batruel requiring among
other things that he stop diverting at the pond diversion. At a
recent compliance conference, he demonstrated that progress had
been made toward building a ditch to avoid commingling Morrow
Reservoir water with Sand Springs Gulch water. We received
assurance that when all approvals were received and the ditch
could be completed, diversions at the pond diversion wouldﬁgé
stopped. Based upon the efforts made to comply with the IDWNRANNED
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Carlene Smith

Lava Rim Ranch
June 20, 1996

Page 2

order, additional time has been allowed to meet the conditions of
the order, with the understanding that diversion at the pond
diversion must stop whenever the flow in the Gulch is not
adequate to satisfy other rights calling for water even if the
bypass ditch was not completed. His attorney has been informed
of your call for water. I understand that you and Batruels are
presently negotiating an agreement that could resolve the
conflict on Sand Springs Gulch. I hope you are successful. In
the event the conflict remains and Batruel has not voluntarily
stopped diverting water at the pond diversion, IDWR will prepare
documents to flush out the issues with the Court. IDWR will file
a motion seeking to enforce the terms of the Court's July 5, 1995
order or in the alternative to amend the order to reflect current
water delivery practices in the gulch.

Sincerely,

NORMAN C. YOUN
Administrator
Water Management Division

... Tom Miller
- - Steve Lester, IDWR
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Depanment of Watsr Resouces

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF Eﬂﬁi&?\§§§3{i§\\_

RICHARD P. VINER and CARLENE )
R. VINER, husband and wife, ) CASE NO. CV-0C-82-08224
)
Plaintiffs, )

) MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
vs. ) ALTERNATIVE MCTIONS TO

) AMEND OR TO STAY SUPPLEMENTAL
PETER BATRUEL, MARY N. ) JUDGMENT AND GRANTING MOTION
BATRUEL, husband and wife, ) FOR ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT
and PAUL BATRUEL, )

)

)

)

)

Defendants.

APPEARANCES: D. BLAIR CLARK, for Plaintiffs
THOMAS A. MILLER, for Defendants
JOHN W. HOMAN, for Cross-Defendant, Idaho
Department of Water Resources

This matter came before the court for hearing on July 3, 1996,
upon a motion filed by the Third-Party Defendant, Idaho Department
of Water Resources (hereafter "the Department") for enforcement of
the court's Supplemental Judgment of July 5, 1995, or in the
alternative, to amend the Supplemental Judgment to conform to
existing practices.

Immediately prior to the hearing, defendants (hereafter "the
Batruels") filed a motion to amend or to stay the supplemental
judgment and notice of hearing for the same date.

MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY

SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING
MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT 1 "TANNED

JUL 07 2023



While objecting to the timeliness of the Rule 60 motion and
asserting that there was no basis for granting the requested
relief, counsel for plaintiffs (hereafter "the Smiths!")
waived objection to the timeliness of the notice of hearing. This
matter proceeded to hearing. The court received evidence and heard
argument of counsel and the matter was fully submitted.

H Y OF E

This case, initiated in 19827, primarily relates to a diépute
over the right to divert and use water from a stream known as "Sand
Springs Gulch." Thé duration of this litigation, the size of the
court file and the emotional intensity displayed in the courtroom
all serve to emphasize the importance of these water rights to each
of the parties.

Sand Springs Gulch is a tributary of a stream known as Little
Canyon Creek. For purposes of this opinion, focus begins at the
Morrow reservoir. Sand Springs Gulch flows downstream from the
Morrow reservoir to a point known as the Pond diversion. From the
Pond diversion, it flows down to the 50-50 diversion. From there,
it flows down to join with Little Canyon Creek.

There is no dispute over the fact that the Batruels are

'Since this lawsuit was initiated, Carlene Viner has re-
married. She has married Ray Smith and is presently known as
"Carlene Smith." She continues to own the property which is the
subject of the instant water rights dispute.

*The Hon. Robert M. Rowett was originally assigned to this
case. He presided over this action until his retirement in June,
1996.

MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY
SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING
MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT 2 S()AIVPJEID
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entitled to the water behind the Morrow reservoir. The Morrow
reservoir is situated behind a dam which has serious structural
problems and a significant amount of water is lost to seepage.
There is no dispute that the Batruels are entitled to recover that
water.

It is also clear that the parties were, under the terms of
previous decreed water rights, to share water rising and flowing in
Sand Springs Gulch below the Morrow reservoir. The difficulty is
that water lost from seepage from the Morrow reservoir dam has been
commingled with the water rising and flowing in Sand Springs Gﬁlch.

On October 1, 1985, Judge Rowett entered Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law and entered a Judgment. Following defendant's
motion to reconsider and to alter or amend his judgment, on
December 1, 1986, Judge Rowett issued Amended Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and an Amended Judgment.

This Amended Judgment was greeted with yet another motion by
the Batruels to reconsider, alter or amend. On July 13, 1987,
Judge Rowett filed his Second Amended Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law and Judgment. Plaintiffs then asked Judge Rowett to
reconsider, alter or amend this second amended judgment .
Plaintiffs subsequently asked Judge Rowett to find the Batruels in
contempt for violation of the terms of the second Amended Judgment.

After hearing on the motion for contempt, the motion was
denied. While Judge Rowett found that there was a violation of the
spirit of this judgment, he reluctantly reached the conclusion that
MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY

SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING
MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT 3
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material terms of the judgment had been omitted, requiring yet a
third amended judgment. See, Memorandum Decision of April 5, 1989.

In response to the Memorandum Decision of April 5, 1989, the
Batruels requested that the court enter an order for quantification
of the parties' water rights in Sand Springs Gulch. It appears
that rather than taking steps to physically isolate the water lost
through seepage from that rising and flowing in Sand Springs Gulch,
the Batruels sought to quantify the respective amounts of water
(i.e., water from seepage and that rising and flowing) so that an
appropriate proportional allocation could be effectuated at a
diversion to be situated in Sand Springs Gulch.

On March 19, 1991, pursuant to a stipulation of the parties,
Judge Rowett entered an order appointing Carlyle Briggs as a
special master for the purpose of quantifying the water which rises
and flows in Sand Springs Gulch. On August 14, 1991, Mr. Briggs
prepared his findings and report. On November 19, 1991, Mr. Briggs
prepared an addendum to his report. Plaintiffs requested that the
court adopt the report and the Batruels objected.

Mr. Briggs' report concluded that it was "impractical and
uneconomical to attempt to quantify" the water in Sand Springs
Gulch in the matter requested by the Batruels. Rather, physical
steps to separate of the water by ditch or weir were more practical

or feasible. Memorandum Decision of January 15, 1992. The

Batruels continued to assert that the water could be quantified and
Judge Rowett afforded the Batruels "a reasonable opportunity to

MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY "
SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING SCANNE
MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT 4 UL 07 203



obtain and present expert opinion to support their claim that it
can be quantified." Id.

The Batruels failed to present such evidence and on September
15, 1992, Judge Rowett entered an order confirming and approving
the Briggs Report.

On July 5, 1995, Judge Rowett entered the Supplemental
Judgment which is at issue. In that Supplemental Judgment, Judge
Rowett specifically directed that:

1. The Batruels were to construct a ditch from the Morrow
reservoir to the Bétruel pond and that water was not to be diverted
from the Morrow reservoir into Sand Springs Gulch unless ordered to
do so by the Department because of concerns about the structural
integrity of the Morrow reservoir dam.

2. The Batruels were to remove all obstructions to the flow
of water in Sand Springs Gulch down to the 50-50 diversion.
Specifically, the Batruels were prohibited from diverting water at
the Pond diversion and were directed to permit all water to flow to
the 50-50 diversion.

3. The Department was instructed to "endeavor to allocate the
water rights of the parties in conformance" with the Supplemental
Judgment .

On July 10, 1995, the Batruels requested that the Supplemental
Judgment be set aside. They argued, inter alia, that requiring
them to construct a ditch was a "gross miscarriage of justice" and
that they were being deprived of water rights which had been
MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY

SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING
MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT 5 SCANNED
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previously adjudicated. On September 8, 1995, this motion was
denied. No appeal was taken from this judgment.
HISTORY OF THE PRESENT ISSUE

This matter came back before this court because of the
requirement that the Department "endeavor to allocate the water
rights of the parties in conformance" with the Supplemental
Judgment . |

The watermaster assigned this unpleasant responsibility, Dan
Hall, reported by affidavit to the court that the Batruels
continued to divert water at the Pond diversion and that he was
unable to shut off that diversion without the use of heavy
equipment.

Faced with the inability to comply with the court's order, the
Department, on June 26, 1996, filed a motion to enforce the
Supplemental Judgment. In the alternative, the Department
requested that the Supplemental Judgment be amended to conform to
the existing practice. At hearing, the Department was clear in its
position: It did not desire to advocate the positions advanced by
either the Smiths or the Batruels; rather, the Department simply
did not want to be in violation of the court's orders as set forth
in the Supplemental Judgment.

FACTUAL FINDINGS RELATING TO THE PRESENT MOTION

Based upon Paul Batruel's testimony and demeanor at hearing,
it is clear that he has no intention of complying with the
Supplemental Judgment. He has taken steps in flagrant violation of
MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY

SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING SCANNED
MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT 6 UL 07 2023



that order. Despite Judge Rowett's order, the Batruels have not
eliminated the Pond diversion. Rather, the Batruels made
improvements on the Pond diversion since July, 1995.

The Batruels have continued to divert water from Sand Springs
Gulch at the Pond diversion. They are not permitting water to flow
past that point down Sand Springs Gulch. As a result of the
Batruels' failure to eliminate the Pond diversion, no significant
amounts of water have flowed to the 50-50 diversion. Consequently,
the Smiths have not had adequate water for their crops and have
been damaged.

While there was contradictory evidence presented at hearing,
the court finds that the Smiths can put the water that they are to
receive under the terms of the Supplemental Judgment to beneficial
use, specifically for the irrigation of hay and for stock watering
purposes. There will be no waste of the Smiths' water in the event
the Pond diversion is eliminated and the water is equally divided
at the 50-50 diversion.

While the Batruels assert that they will lose $17,000 in hay
and barley crops if the Pond diversion is eliminated, this is not
the result of any material change in circumstances. It appears
that the Batruels planted barley in the expectation that there
would be no effort to enforce the Supplemental Judgment .
Similarly, it appears that the Batruels either planted or left
other fields in hay, rather than take steps reasonably necessary to
ameliorate the impact of the Supplemental Judgment.

MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY

SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING SCANNED
MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT 7 WL 07 20



It is clear to the court that all losses that the Batruels
claim will flow from enforcement of the Supplemental Judgment are
not the product of a change in circumstances. Rather, those losses
simply the consequence of the Batruels having planted or continued
farming in the apparent expectation that the court would not
enforce the order.

ANALYSIS

The Batruels have moved, under authority of Rule 60(b) (5),
I.R.C.P., for an order staying the Supplemental Judgment, or in the
altefnative, for a stay of enforcement of that order. The Batruels
argue that it is inequitable for the court to order that the
Supplemental Judgment be enforced.

The Smiths have argued that the motion is untimely. It is
true that such a motion must be made within a reasonable time.
Devine wv. Cluff, 111 Idaho 476, 478-79, 725 P.2d 181 (Ct.App.
1986) . Viewing the history of this case and the facts presented at
hearing, this court is at a loss to understand the one-year delay
in presenting this matter to the court. The Batruels have simply
continued to operate as they always have, although this conduct is
now in violation of this court's order.

The evidence presented by the Batruels at the hearing appeared
to be largely focused on the Batruels' dissatisfaction with the
Supplemental Judgment. While there was some evidence relating to
the wvalue of the vimminent loss of crops if the judgment is
enforced, the primary focus of Paul Batruel's testimony was that
MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY SCANNED

SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING X
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the judgment was unjust and should not have been entered. Other
than the Batruels' actions in disregard of the existence of the
order, there have been no new developments in this conflict.
Accordingly, this court cannot conclude that the motion has been
filed in a reasonable time.

Nevertheless, this court declines the Smiths' request that the
Batruels' motion be denied for untimeliness. Rather, this court
will rule upon this motion on the merits as the Batruels have
failed to persuade this court that they would be entitled to relief
under Rule 60(b) (5) were the motion timely filedp

A Rule 60(b) motion is not a substitute for a timely appeal.

D in v. B nd, 103 Idaho 780, 783, 654 P.2d 368 (1982);
Hoopes v. Bagley, 117 Idaho 1091, 1093, 793 P.2d 1263 (Ct.App.

1990) (analyzing Rule 60(b) (6)).

In order to rely on Rule 60(b)(5), I.R.C.P, the "movant must
show two things: (1) that the judgment is prospective in nature;
and (2) that it is no longer equitable to enforce the judgment as
written." Rudd v. Rudd, 105 Idaho 112, 118, 666 P.2d 639 (1983).

The determination of whether to grant relief under Rule
60(b) (5), I.R.C.P, is directed to the sound discretion of the trial
court. Gordon v. Gordon, 118 Idaho 804, 806, 800 P.2d 1018 (1990).
Indeed, the court emphasized the broad measure of discretion
afforded the district court on such motions because "motions under
Rule 60(b) involve a nice balance between the interest in finality
and the desire to échieve justice". Id., quoting, 11 Wright and
MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY

SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING SCANNED
MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT 9 |
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. v

Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil, § 2872, p. 261

(1973) .

Injunctive relief in the judgment satisfies the requirement
that the judgment be prospective in nature. Id.; Devine, 111 Idaho
at 479. However, this court is not satisfied that the Batruels
have demonstrated that it 1is inequitable to enforce the
Supplemental Judgment.

In order to meet this second requirement, it is clear that
there must be some substantial change in the circumstances of the
parties in order to make the prospective application of the
judgment inequitable. "Under Rule 60(b) (5), a movant must also
show a sufficient change of circumstances rendering enforcement of
the judgment inequitable." Rudd, 105 Idaho at 119. 1In Gordon, the
court, borrowing liberally from Wright and Miller, explained the
tension between the competing interests of finality and justice
more completely:

A motion pursuant to the "no longer equitable" language
of Rule 60(b)(5) however, implies some change in

circumstances.
The rule allows relief if it is "no longer
equitable" for the judgment to have
prospective application. This provision is

not a substitute for an appeal. It does not

allow relitigation of issues that have been

resolved by the judgment. Instead it refers

to some change in conditions that makes

continued enforcement inequitable.

11 Wright and Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure:
Civil, § 2863, p. 206-07 (1973).

Therefore, we are of the opinion and hold that the
condition for relief pursuant to Rule 60(b) (5) is similar
to the requirement of I.C. § 32-709, i.e., some change in
the circumstances of the parties is necessary to make the

MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY
SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING S¢ AN NED
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I hereby certify that on this 25th day of July, 1996, I
mailed (served) a true and correct copy of the within

instrument to:

D. Blair Clark

RINGERT CLARK CHARTERED

455 South Third, P.O. Box 2773
Boise, ID 83701-2773

Thomas A. Miller

HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY
P.0O. Box 1617

Boise, ID 83701

John W. Homan

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
Department of Water Resources
1031 N. Orchard St.

Boise, ID 83706

DOLORES ROBISON
Clerk of the District Court

By @\NQK

Deputy Court Clerk
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State of Id&o .

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

February 20, 1997 KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

Carlene Smith

Rt 1 Box 420

Glenns Ferry ID 83623

Dear Ms. Smith:

As per our phone call this morning, I am forwarding you a
copy of my memo dated October 25, 1996. I could not find a
signed copy of the Director's cover letter which I thought had
been sent to you. The Director is out of town until next week.
I will try to get a copy of the signed letter to you after the
Director returns.

I encourage you to review the memo. I don't believe I can
add much more to the comments in my memo if I were to attend the
water district meeting. Dan Hall should have a copy of the memo.
I feel that you should attend the meeting and ask that issues or
recommendations from the memo be discussed. The district may
want to consider adopting resolutions related to the
recommendations in the memo.

If you have further questions about this matter, please call me
at 327-7864.

e
Tim Luke

cc: Western Region

SCANNED
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Karl Dreher, Director
THRU: Norm Young, Administrator
FROM: Tim Luke
DATE: 10/25/1996

RE: Little Canyon Creek Field Visit

This memo summarizes my field visit to Little Canyon Creek on
October 22. I have listed my observations and measurements in
the table below. A more detailed narrative of my field
investigation follows the table.

Diversion or Site Flow

—— — ————— —————— — ———— ————— ————— - — —————————————————————————— — -

Morrow Reservoir Ditch

at heading 0.94 cfs (47 inches)
Little Canyon Creek abv. 1.30 cfs (65 inches)
Morrow Resrvr. Ditch (estimated)

Little Canyon Creek below 1.30 - 0.94 = 0.36 cfs
Morrow Res. Ditch or approx. 18 inches
Little Canyon Ck. above 0 cfs

Trail Res. Div Dam
(immed. above and 2.2 miles
above diversion dam)

Morrow Reservoir Ditch at 0.94 cfs (47 inches)
road culvert near Trail

Div. Danm.

Inflow to Morrow Resrvoir 30 inches (estimated)
Ooutflow from Morrow Resrvr. 30 inches (estimated)
Little Canyon Ck. below Trail 0 cfs

Res. Diversion Dam

Little Canyon Ck. at 0 cfs
Smith-Blackwell Divs.

—— e ———— — — — —— — — —————— — — — —— — — ————— — — — — — —————————————————— — ———— ————

On Tuesday, October 22, I traveled to Glenns Ferry and met for
about 45 minutes with Dan Hall, watermaster of Little Canyon
Creek. Following this meeting, I met with Carlene Smith as was
arranged the prior day when the Smiths visited our office.

SCANNED
JUL 0/ 2023
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Dan Hall and I decided to meet before the 9 am meeting with Mrs. Smith
because it was understood that Mrs. Smith and I would be looking at
some diversions together in the field and that this would consume much
of the day. Dan said his time would be limited that day and wanted to
meet with me before my appointment with Mrs. Smith. I thought it was
important to meet with Dan and inform him about my visit and
activities.

Dan and I traveled together to look at the Morrow Reservoir, the
Morrow Reservoir Ditch at the road culvert near the Trail Reservoir
main diversion dam, the Trail Reservoir diversion dam and outlet gate
structures, and the Trail Reservoir diversion ditch headgate. I also
used my time with Dan to ask questions about the different diversions
and water delivery on the creek.

After visiting with Dan, I met Mrs. Smith for our scheduled
appointment. Mrs. Smith showed me the Smith’s diversions on the creek
and provided some explanation about her recent and past experiences
with water delivery on the creek. Mrs. Smith identified four points
of diversion from the creek, including three ditch diversions and one
pump diversion. We discovered that the SRBA claim for Little Canyon
Creek only identifies two points of diversions. I advised her that an
amendment should be filed on her adjudication claim to include the
other points of diversion.

I physically walked the diversion ditch which takes out of the creek
at a point upstream of the Smith-Blackwell diversions. This ditch has
no headgate structure. I also did not observe a measuring device but
Mrs. Smith said she had recently removed a weir and showed me the weir
location. It did appear that a weir had been installed at that
particular location (about 100 yards below the ditch heading). From
the upper ditch, I could see the other Smith-Blackwell ditches
downstream, but I did not visit those ditch headings or walk any of
those ditches and thus can not confirm the condition of any headgates
or measuring devices etc.

From the lower diversions on the creek, Mrs. Smith and I went upstream
to the heading of the Morrow Reservoir ditch. I current metered the
ditch about 50 ft. below the headgate and measured a total diversion
rate of 47 inches. I walked about the first 75 yards of the ditch and
could not find a measuring device.

I observed that a small quantity of water was also going past the
Morrow Ditch headgate and flowing downstream in the creek. I made two
attempts at metering the creek above the headgate and had great
difficulty finding a suitable location to measure. This part of the
creek has many large boulders and pools which make measurement very
difficult at low flows. The vegetation here and through much of the
creek is also very dense, which further complicates measurement of the
channel. I completed a measurement at one of the two sites but had
problems with obtaining accurate velocity measurements, which would
have made the total flow less than the ditch diversion. I therefore
did not calculate my field notes and instead estimated the total creek
flow to be about 65 inches. SCANNED
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Mrs. Smith and I then drove by the ditch downstream at the road
culvert to observe the flow. We observed cattle in this area and Mrs.
Smith confirmed that the cattle belonged to Blackwell, but she thought
they had only been turned out in this area a few days prior to my
visit. I then dropped Mrs. Smith off at her home as she needed to
tend to other obligations. I went back to the Morrow ditch at the
road culvert and current metered the ditch just downstream of the
culvert. The flow measured at this point was also 47 inches,
indicating no reach loss or gain between this point and the ditch
heading. I also looked at Little Canyon Creek above the main Trail
diversion dam and reservoir and found that there was no inflow into
the diversion dam reservoir. I inspected the creek 2 miles upstream
of the diversion dam and again found the creek bed to be dry.

Page 3

The main Trail diversion dam on Little Canyon Creek does contain
storage water. The elevation pool however is below the elevation of
the outlet gates which control flow to the creek downstream, and thus
no flow was observed in the creek and below the dam.

There also was no flow in the Trail Reservoir diversion ditch. The
headgate for this ditch was locked, but the gate was open about 1
foot. Dan Hall told me that both he and the owners of the Trail
Reservoir have keys to this locked gate. Dan said that the Trail and
Morrow Reservoir owners have keys to their ditch headgates so that
they can regulate the water during the storage or non-irrigation
season, which is after Dan’s term of service as watermaster.

My final visit of the day was again to the Morrow Reservoir. I looked
at both the inflow and outflow of the reservoir and estimated that the
two flows were about the same. The flows appeared to be less than the
ditch flow measured upstream at the road culvert (perhaps 20 to 30
inches). A very small and shallow pool of water was in the reservoir,
which may have been water that could not be drained. I concluded that
the small inflow was not being stored.

When I completed the metering of the Morrow Ditch heading with Mrs.
smith, but before calculating my field notes, I informed her that I
thought the flow of the ditch was more than the 20 inch stock right
authorized for delivery at this time, and that the flow of the creek
was certainly more than 20 inches. I asked her what she wanted to do
about any call for water given this information. She indicated that
it was now too late in the season to do anything, that the weather had
gotten cold and the ground had begun freezing. After my final visit
to the Morrow Reservoir, I completed the calculation of my field notes
and dropped by the Smith residence to tell Mr. and Mrs. Smith of the
computed flows in the Morrow Ditch, plus my observations of the creek
above the diversion dam. The Smiths again indicated at this time that
they would not renew or pursue their call for water this late in the
season. They did express concern about delivery for future seasons
and the manner in which a futile call is determined.

Dan Hall called me by phone on October 23 and told me that there

should have been a weir in the Morrow Ditch about 300 yards below the

headgate. The headgate was locked at the time of my visit. Dan had
SCANNED
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told me that both he and Mr. Batreul have keys to the lock on this
gate. Dan said he turned water down the ditch on September 27 in
response to a request for stockwater by Blackwell. He did not measure
the flow using the ditch weir but

believed the flow to be about 20 inches based on his past experience
setting this headgate. When Dan called me on October 23, I asked him
to explain again how he had last set the gate (i.e., length of gate
stem/number of threads above the nut). Dan’s description matched the
setting which I had observed, thus indicating that the gate probably
has not been adjusted since Dan’s last adjustment. (Note: After my
visit to the gate on 10/22, I thought that the gate may have been
adjusted since Dan’s first setting, but I apparently misunderstood
Dan’s description.)

Page 4

Dan also told me that when he turned water down the Morrow Ditch on
September 27, that he also opened or adjusted the outlet gate (the
gate located on the west end of the reservoir) and turned down the
creek whatever water he could from the main Trail diversion reservoir.
He estimated this flow at about 150 inches. He believes that this
water disappeared within a few days as the reservoir level fell below
the elevation of the outlet gate.

Comments/Recommendations

1) Based on my field measurements of Morrow Ditch and observations of
the creek at the Morrow Ditch heading and above the Trail diversion
dam, I believe that the estimated 65 inches of water in the creek
above the Morrow Ditch heading would have difficulty reaching the
Trail diversion dam and below at this particular time. I can not
conclude that water would not have reached the diversion dam during
the latter half of September.

2) I recommend that users not possess keys to storage reservoir ditch
headgates prior to the date that storage water can be diverted. Only
the watermaster should possess a key to these gates during the term of
his service. The gates should remain locked and closed while the
watermaster is on duty, unless there are natural flow rights which can
be delivered at any time. After the watermaster completes his term of
service, the users may have a key to control diversion of storage
water during the storage season.

3) Some consideration should be given to fixing and/or using the Trail
diversion dam gate located on the upstream side of the dam. This
might help assure that small reservoir inflows would be by-passed
through the dam, particularly at times when a futile call is being
determined. My list of water rights shows a water right for this
reservoir is a 1957 beneficial use claim for year round wildlife and
recreational storage, and winter irrigation storage.

4) To assure proper delivery of natural flow rights below the Trail
diversion dam, the water district and watermaster must rely on
measuring devices or current meter measurements of reservoir inflow
and outflow. Perhaps smaller temporary or portable measuring devices
can be installed for the lower flows. If district members want t D
insist on properly delivery of low flows, then the distrﬁ;t;kﬁbﬂl
budget for purchase of current metering equipment or other meaﬁuﬁﬁ?g

Lo



Page 5
devices.

5) Several recommendations are offered in regard to determination of a
futile call:

a) The watermaster should periodically measure or monitor the
supply of water near the Morrow ditch heading and above the Trail
diversion dam, as well as the amount of water between the Trail
diversion dam and the lower diversions. If the watermaster detects or
measures significant losses between in these reaches, then that
information should be relayed to the downstream senior water right
users.

b) Water should not be turned out of the stream above the Trail
diversion dam, or to the Trail Reservoir (offstream reservoir), if it
would result in a break of Little Canyon Creek downstream. Some
assurance must be made that downstream rights can not be delivered
before making a futile call and turning water out to upstream
diversions. Moreover, downstream water users must be notified by the
watermaster when a futile call is determined before water is turned
out to upstream diversions.

cc: Carlene Smith
Dan Hall

Dave Tuthill
Western Region

SCANNED
JuL 0/ 2023



T s .

Litile Conry gas Czee‘ (O—22 @
=
Add g3l &/ﬂMM 2 " pin
. — Woekkvny Resid. > DARNE
w%ﬁawwwgé Aa €Oty N s,
Z;ZM LCooes WM, IR e~ el codfl
a ((-f/\ 2 Eﬁ#%&/&,& - , /e Aows e
/-Aa P /\,Q,Qp )7
geppwy — CW Wm A“A b(‘{»{,ﬁ\ WM @ M
Daes @ sl S 2o rela 4 : e o Foe RGacklel
shles *2, Yot . d\i}:’( ;% cnteke #w. ALt %@
easiee BCo< /A= pee ,Dﬂ«u L WAL S syl
it bty - @H@ ceR2 p/o¥ fwc[g: ol
itk A= JMM&M’S 015 . DA smid fQ

/Mgu&% Ao G- v Cﬁﬂ%\ Lore Rbaelere

Sv‘v&é MJ\&% MM%& O/7. .
% pwsi:d% ///dv\c»/v«

e &zﬁﬁ;ﬁzﬂ (o

. Lym Bl cwlvt. = (4" kph

ey DV Do~ o R = Bl Tand fua
() /p,kf) ﬁ,ﬁm Mo flu ok BCarw TR, A DA,

& VO Flour Cn CK. Bbour 2 vk / JAS

- e DTRRN I Sy B VIO ) 7 O PRE PO, - £V 0 o |
»ﬁwd“: ky//‘h‘*// Mo Switk Les., K

SCANNED
JUL 07 2023

R |



State c.daho '

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Western Region, 2735 Airport Way, Boise, Idaho 83705-5082 - (208) 334-2190
FAX (208) 334-2348

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
October 16, 1996 DIRECTOR

Attn: Carol Olds

Board of County Commissioners
Elmore County

Elmore County Courthouse
Mountain Home, ID 83647

RE: Water District No: 61D

STREAM: Little Canyon Creek

PERIOD: 1996 Irrigation Season

AMOUNT: Gross Salary & Expenses--$ 990.36
FICA--$ 27.54

WATERMASTER--Dan Hall
Box 644
Glenns Ferry, ID 83623

COMMISSIONERS:

Transmitted herewith is the Watermaster’s Report and Claim for
Services.

The various items in the report have been checked, and have been
found to be a proper charge against the waterusers therein named.
Section 42-612, 42-613 and 42-6614 of the Idaho Code provides the
procedure under which this claim shall be paid from the funds of
the above named district.

If you have any questions, please contact me.
Sincerely,

N pione

John Westra
Western Region

Enclosure: Watermaster’s Report
cc: Watermaster, Secretary

SCANNED
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State of Idals .

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR

October 15, 1996

Carlene and Lowell Smith
Lava Rim Ranch

Rt. 1, Box 420

Glenns Ferry, Idaho 83623

Re: Little Canyon Creek

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Smith:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your letter of October 1, 1996. I have discussed your
concerns with IDWR staff and have determined that your request for water delivery from Little
Canyon Creek could not be satisfied because the rate of flow in the creek is not adequate to reach
your point of diversion in an amount sufficient for diversion and beneficial use under your right.

You have arranged a meet with Karl Dreher and me on October 21, 1996, here in Boise.
I will be happy to hear your views on this matter and to work with you to improve the delivery of
water under your rights.

Sincerely,
NORMAN C. YOUK 2/
Administrator

Water Management Division

SCANNED
JuL 07 2023

~ C’e/ebrating Our Centennial Year of Service to Idaho 1 805-19005 ~



CONVERSATION MEMORANDUM DaTE /8 /) 5’/ 54
riie S/ 0
NAME OF PARTY _ AW n Gy iong :
‘ Maadh
EMPLOYEE S e e : ﬂ)ﬂ s
; f »\\ \»
RE: COARGCMT YA TS i R W

II\/FO o /D/L//ﬁ‘ )l,\7zq‘
y 7

Citnlis. Tl plos  Lon  AThians,  Lave  pcepe,
LLavss . pulpa. - it ,uo;1 ' ﬁ,rz}%«/\ LG o M.(M;J 7o
Getive,  coatod  phehd o g A sl Auiet
Rapls Ll 7 feq,

v e gl . pmaoh. ¢
M €. 0L i caele
o .24
L Ll [ gHieas, € /b\dwvw L
S \(z\j;& v/ T S, 2, WS T % Jd Y A SR S 2/
/CON\Q cnd  fe pek
TN TR A N o R T RO Y

v, T ke ey 2

L Calls. e, eyl i e g0 599
AP . ST D o 2% A b
T /4 Fhag /AMVL; Bladosg!l)
TAnfe
# YAV 1// ,\ ; . A
A Y, sCP‘”Eh

7

el 7 £ e /2o 4 avjr\‘)\\f/,\'.;-‘}uy\?ﬁg
o SRR e ) | vy Abme ¢ pI Too fEm,




From: DWR80: : SLESTER . 1-0CT-1996 12:02:33.98 .
To: DWRO3: : NYOUNG

CC: SLESTER

Subj: LITTLE CANYON CREEK

Norm, Carlene Smith just finished a long telephone conversation with Rob
about creek water -- sounds similar to at least part of the same stuff she
called you about a little while ago (@ a week ago?).

Basically, she is once again calling for water to be siphoned over the
diversion dam in the creek so that this minor flow can be delivered a
considerable distance downstream to her P/D. Past experience has shown this
to be a futile call, especially this late in the season when creek flow is
minimal (as you probably know, Dave T. and John H. are very familiar with
this futile call syndrome experienced every year).

In response to her call to the Watermaster (between her call to you last
week and her call to Rob today?), Dan has made all of the deliveries that he
has determined to be appropriate given current conditions. He also told this
office that little or no irrigation is occurring via creek water at this time
(final cuttings done etc.). It is doubtful if any beneficial use would even
occur even if the minor flow could reach Carlene's diversion.

It was suggested to Carlene that she put her complaints about this and the
many other issues she once again raised into a letter to IDWR. It would not
be surprising if a letter -- or even phone call -- reaches you or the
director soon.

If so, please let me know if this office can supply any assistance in
respondlng. Based on the available information and given the track record,
there is nothing for the dept. to do at this point but to see if a
letter/call shows up. A field trip based on this matter does not appear
justified at this time.

Bottom line: futile call once again.

thanks,

Steve
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W RECEIVED

LAVA RKIM RANCH .
LOWELL AND CARLENE SMITH %"/7 0CT 0 3 1996

RT.1, RBOX 420
GLLENNS FERRY, ID B3I623 Department of Water Resources

TELEFHONE (208) 3&46-2711
October 1, 1994

Norman C. Young

Administrator, Water Management
Idaho Department of Water Resources
1201 N. Orcheard

Boise, ID 837209000

Dear Mr. Yourng:

We am writing this letter in total frustration over what
we have to go through to get ow water delivered to us.
Until Darn Hall became water master for Little Canyon Creelk,
we had water in the creek to fill our senior right all season
@xcept on poor water years. Now we are able to get our
senior right on the creek filled only until the middle of
July or the first of August. Except for last year when Faul

Batruel was not allowed to put any water into the reservoir, /Qr4é;;‘1
then we had water coming down to us until they started e
filling the reservoirs in November. é" 7 5

I (Carlene) talked to you about the prob]emr e hava
heen having last Thursday and dicated that 5{
Darn would be turning the wate I called Dan;tb
on Friday morning and he said he was not to do anything abouls CML”““1L1
it wuntil I called him. So I made a call for water at that
time. On Saturday morning, water was coming over the Blair- /‘fi?’
Trail diversion dam spillway and down the creek. However,
Dan did not turn all the water back down the cresk. There
continued to be seventy inches of water flowing in the ditch
to Batruel s reservolr. I was unable to get Dan on the
telephone to see why he had left the headgate open to
Batrusl ‘s resarvoir but he was not home. Evidently he had
gone to California. This morning there was no water coming
past the reservoir diversion and seventy plus inches was
going down the Batruel ditch. Sam Blackwell has no cattle in
his allotment and BLM could not tell me when he intended to ‘
turn them in. This vear we have totally lost all of the
water in the creek for irrigation purpbses since the last
week in July when the weather got very hot and the
gvaporation from the Blair-Trail diversion increased.

fe T (Carlens) was unable to get in touch with Dan Hall
today, I called Rob Whitney, who as usual was rude and
unwilling to do anything about the water delivery. He stated
that I always complained about the water delivery but Dan ?fﬁEEU
always right and that for him to come down here was i

JU\_ 07 2023



waste of his time. I told him I was going to write you a
letter about this matter and also get in touwch with my
attorney, Blair Clark. He told me to go right ahead.

We are including copies of the decisions of the ldaho
Department of Water Resources for both the diversion of water
at the Ratruel headgate for Sam Blackwell's stockwater right
and the establishment of the right to store water in the
Blair-Trail diversion reservoir. We have contacted our
attorney whao has other information of the results of the
study yvour department did on the evaporation and seepage from
the Blair-Trail diversion reservoir and the determinations
made at that time.

We would like to get these problems with water delivery
taken care of as soon as possible. We know you are tired of
hearing from us and frankly we are tired of the battle. We
appraeciate any help you can give us.

Respectful ly,

ole 2o

Narlene Smith

Lowall Smith

Coples:
Farl Dreher
Blair Clark

~CANNED
JuL 0/ 2023
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LAVA RIM FRANC .
LOWELL AND CARLENE SMITH ////3/ -7 0CT 0 3 1996
RT.1, EOX 420
GLENNS FERRY, ID 83623 Department of Water Resources

TELEFHOME (208) I&&6-2711
October 1, 199&
RECEIVED

Norman C. Young

Administrator, Water Management OCT U 8 1996
Igéha Department of Water Resources WATER RESOURCES
1Z01 N. Orchard WESTERN REGION

Boise, ID BI720-9000
Dear Mr. Young:

We am writing this letter in total frustration over what
we have to go through to get our water delivered to us.
Until Dam Hall became water master +for Little Canyon Creel,
we had water in the creek to fill our senior right all season
except on poor water years. Now we a&re able to get our
sernicor right on the creek filled only wntil the middle of
July or the first of August. Except for last year when Faul
Batrusl was not a&llowsed to put any water into the PESEPVUlr,/Q 4é§;¢1

then we had water coming down to us until they started ) l The
filling the reservoirs in November. /4%Zf¢” e
.. //‘fv"‘-/
I (Carlene) talked to ymu mbmut the pﬂmblemﬁ wé have P —_ 4?"
been having last Thursday and TEs =] gdicated that <. _*z,"

Dar would be turning the watah\dgﬂg‘iii%_$ay 21 called Dmn' a5

arn Friday morning and he said he was not To do anything abouzéf/ Z=~w*
it until I called him. So I made a call for water at that

time. On Saturday morning, water was coming over the Blair- ///
Trail diversion dam spillway and down the cresek. However,
Dan did not turn all the water back down the cresk. There
continued to be seventy inches of water flowing in the ditch
to Batruel ’'s reservoir., I was unable to get Dan on the
telephone to see why he had left the headgate open to
Batrusel ‘s ressrvoir but he was not home. Evidently he had
gone to California. This morning there was no water coming
past the reservoir diversion and seventy plus inches was
going down the Batruel ditch. ESam EBElackwell has no cattle in
his allotment and EBELM could not tell me when he intended to
turn them in. This year we have totally lost all of the
water in the creek for irrigation purpioses since the last
weelk in July when the weather got wvery hot and the
evaporation from the Blair-Trail diversion increased.

iz I (Carlens) was unable to get in touch with Dan Hall
tooday, I called FRob Whitney, who as usual was rude and
unwilling to do anything about the water delivery. He stated

that I always complained about the water delivery but Dan was
always right and that for him te come down here was just a
SCANNED



waszte of his time. I told him I was going to write you a
letter about this matter and also get in touch with my
attaorney, Elair Clark. He told me to go right ahead.

We are including copies of the decisions of the Idaho
Department of Water Resources for both the diversion of water
at the Batruel headgate for Sam Blackwell's stockwater right
and the establishment of the right to store water in the
Blair-Trail diversion reservoir. We have contacted our
attarney who has other information of the results of the
study your department did on the evaporation and seepage from
the Blair-Trail diversion reservoir and the determinations
made at that time.

We would like to get these problems with water delivery
taken care of as soon as possible. We know you are tired of
hearing from us and frankly we are tired of the battle. We
appreciate any help you can give us.

Fespectfully,

arlene Smith

Lowsall Smith

copies:
Farl Dreher
Blair Clark

SCANNED
JuL 07 13



BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ..ATER ADMINISTRATION
OF THE

STATE OF 1DAHO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR
PERMIT NO. 61-7079 {n the names of MEMORANDUM DECISION

LTE T. TRAIL AND MARY A. BLAIR

~ e

On November 16, 1970, Lee T. Trafl and Mary A. Blair submitted an Application

for a permit to appropriate 65 acre-feet of water per anaum at the rate of 17 cu-

bic feet of water per second from Little Canyon (reek {n Flmore County. The stor-

age {8 for recreatfon and Fisl. Propogation and the malntenance of 65 acre-fect to

facilitate {rrigation of 633 acres within Sectlons 21 and 28, T. 5SS, R. 9k, B.M.

{n conjunction with other water rights held by the applicants. The lands described

are included within the place of use under License No. 61-222% (R-959), for the off-

stream atorage of 2532 acre-feet for {rrigation purposes and Lic.nse No. 61-2107

(25631), for diversion of water to the off-stream storage described {n License No.

61-2228.

The water right developed under Licenses 61-2228 and 61-2107, (n the opinion

of

the Department, allows the licensce to f{1] and utilize the diversfon dam tor dlvert-

{ng 2532 ncre-feet per year to off-stream storage. However, It does not allow the

licensce to maintain storage at the diversion dam during the times when no diversion

fs taking place under the above described licenses.

Application No. 61-7079 was filed to provide for malntenance of storage at the

diversion dam during the {rrigation season, subject to prior rights below the diver-

s{on.
e

Since the {rrigation of lands descrlibed {s covercd by valid water rights to the

extent provided by law, no additional rate of diversfon of water to sald lands may

be allowed and the applicant should be authorized to store wacer at any rate that

such water is avatlable, ﬁuklﬁii_FD downstream prilor rights, In order to ({11 the

storage behind the diversior dam, It Is also recognized that the 65 acre-feet re-

quested will nut be used fo- the actual physical application to lrrivated CTOPS,

but is Intended to provide 1 means of readilv-diverting water to off-stream storage

_‘ . '.-‘.1.5

0

SCANNED
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when available under previous licenses and to provide water for fish, wildlife,
and recreational purposes.

Therefore, it {8 hereby ordered and Application for Permit No. 61-7079 is
approved only for the storage of 65 cro-feet of wviter, subject to the condition
that measuring devices ot a type approved by the Department be installed and main-
tained above and below the reservoir, and that anv use of water under this permit

be subject to the control and regulation of the Witermaster of Water District Nu.

€1-D, Little Canyon Creck.

Dated this _ 45X day of W 4 , 1971,

o o M, ’ ’.;
A

r-. = e
R. KEITH HIGGINSON (/’
Director
BOF :DR
67 e
et
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! required by the watermaster to insure that diversion at the new upstream point

of diversion does not injure the senior water right on Little Canyon Creek. If

this additional care is applied, the senior water right will be protected. The
watermaster will need to anticipate downstream flow availability and will likely
need to reduce the flcw at the new upstream point of diversion several days
prior to the date that the senior water right 1is expected to expefience a
shortfall.

Local Public Interest

11. Use of an open ditch to provide water for stockwater purposes
allows greéter losses via seepage and evaporation than use of a pipeline system.
Nevertheless, the open ditch system of stockwater delivery is considered to be a
beneficial use of water in Idaho.

ORDER

IT IS, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED and Application for Transfer of
pecreed Water Right No. 61-0371B is APPROVED subject to the following
conditions:

1. Water right No. 61-0371A is defined as the 0.80 cfs which remains
id

Derd? W

appurtenant tc;bthe original place of use, and water right No. 61-0371B is

defined as the 0.40 cfs that is hereby transferred. Subsequent conditicns of
approval apply to water right No. 61-0371B.

2. This water right is subject to all existing senior water rights.

3 A measuring device and lockable diverting works of "a type
acceptable to the Department shall be installed and maintained at the diverting
works.

4. This water right is subject to delivery by the watermaster of Water
District No. 61-D, Little Canyon Creek.

S. This water right shall be delivered only from April 1 through July

Proposed Memorandum Decision and Order, Page 7 SCANN ED

L 07 2083
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15, and October 1 through November 1, during periods when delivery will not

For purposes of

adversely impact delivery of the downstream senior water right.

protection of the downstream senior water right on Little Canyon Creek, the

watermaster shall anticipate the impact of the diversion under this water right

and shall discontinue delivery of this right during periods when the flows are

 anticipated to be required to satisfy the prior senior water right.

6. The issuance of this transfer in no way grants any right-of-way ot
easement for use of a delivery system owned by a person other than the water
right holder. Use of water under this transfer may be affected by an agreement
between tﬁe‘water right holder and the owner of the conveyance works.

pated this 2229 anp it Azl , 1987,
/

RS

JoV. V-2 =
BOBBY pD. FLEENOR, HEARING OFFICER

SCANNED
JUL 07 2023
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From: DWR80: : SLESTER ‘ 1-0CT-1996 11:59:18.28.

To: DWRO3 : : NYOUNG ﬁ'\»
cc: SLESTER
Subj: LITTLE CANYON CREEK

Norm, Carlene Smith just finished a long telephone conversation with Rob
about creek water -- sounds similar to at least part of the same stuff she
called you about a little while ago (@ a week ago?).

Basically, she is once again calling for water to be siphoned over the
diversion dam in the creek so that this minor flow can be delivered a
considerable distance downstream to her P/D. Past experience has shown this
to be a futile call, especially this late in the season when creek flow is
minimal (as you probably know, Dave T. and John H. are very familiar with
this futile call syndrome experienced every year).

In response to her call to the Watermaster (between her call to you last
week and her call to Rob today?), Dan has made all of the deliveries that he
has determined to be approprlate glven current conditions. He also.told this
office that little or no 1rr1gat10n is occurring via creek water at this time
(final cuttings done etc.). It is doubtful if any beneficial use would even
occur even if the minor flow could reach Carlene’s diversion.

It was suggested to Carlene that she put her complaints about this and the
many other issues she once again raised into a letter to IDWR. It would not

be surprlslng if a letter -- or even phone call -- reaches you or the
director soon.

If so, please let me know if this office can supply any assistance in
respondlng Based on the available information and given the track record,
there is nothing for the dept. to do at this point but to see if a
letter/call shows up. A field trip based on this matter does not appear
justified at this time.

Bottom line: futile call once again.

thanks,

Steve

SCANNED
JuL 07 2023



From: DWRSO::SLESTEﬂ‘ 1-0CT-1996 11:59:18.28 ‘ 6/ 0

To: DWRO3: :NYOUNG
cCz SLESTER -
Subj: LITTLE CANYON CREEK

Norm, Carlene Smith just finished a long telephone conversation with Rob
about creek water -- sounds similar to at least part of the same stuff she
called you about a little while ago (@ a week ago?).

Basically, she is once again calling for water to be siphoned over the
diversion dam in the creek so that this minor flow can be delivered a
considerable distance downstream to her P/D. Past experience has shown this
to be a futile call, especially this late in the season when creek flow is
minimal (as you probably know, Dave T. and John H. are very familiar with
this futile call syndrome experienced every year).

In response to her call to the Watermaster (between her call to you last
week and her call to Rob today?), Dan has made all of the deliveries that he
has determined to be appropriate given current conditions. He also told this
office that little or no irrigation is occurring via creek water at this time
(final cuttings done etc.). It is doubtful if any beneficial use would even
occur even if the minor flow could reach Carlene’s diversion.

It was suggested to Carlene that she put her complaints about this and the
many other issues she once again raised into a letter to IDWR. It would not
be surprising if a letter -- or even phone call -- reaches you or the
director soon.

If so, please let me know if this office can supply any assistance in
responding. Based on the available information and given the track record,
there is nothing for the dept. to do at this point but to see if a

letter/call shows up. A field trip based on this matter does not appear
justified at this time.

Bottom line: futile call once again.
thanks,

Steve

SCANNED
JUL 07 2033
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Department of Water Resources

)

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF EL@@{({‘K

RICHARD P. VINER and CARLENE )
R. VINER, husband and wife, ) CASE NO. CV-0C-82-08224
)
Plaintiffs, )

) MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
vSs. ) ALTERNATIVE MOTIONS TO

) AMEND OR TO STAY SUPPLEMENTAL
PETER BATRUEL, MARY N. ) JUDGMENT AND GRANTING MOTION
BATRUEL, husband and wife, ) FOR ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT
and PAUL BATRUEL, )

)

)

)

)

Defendants.

APPEARANCES: D. BLAIR CLARK, for Plaintiffs
THOMAS A. MILLER, for Defendants
JOHN W. HOMAN, for Cross-Defendant, Idaho
Department of Water Resources

This matter came before the court for hearing on July 3, 1996,
upon a motion filed by the Third-Party Defendant, Idaho Department
of Water Resources (hereafter "the Department") for enforcement of
the court's Supplemental Judgment of July 5, 1995, or in the
alternative, to amend the Supplemental Judgment to conform to
existing practices.

Immediately prior to the hearing, defendants (hereafter "the
Batruels") filed a motion to amend or to stay the supplemental
judgment and notice of hearing for the same date.

MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING

MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY
SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING

MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT al o GAN NED
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While objecting to the timeliness of the Rule 60 motion and
asserting that there was no basis for granting the requested
relief, counsel for plaintiffs (hereafter "the Smiths'")
waived objection to the timeliness of the notice of hearing. This
matter proceeded to hearing. The court received evidence and heard
argument of counsel and the matter was fully submitted.

HI RY OF THE E

This case, initiated in 1982?, primarily relates to a diépute
over the right to divert and use water from a stream known as "Sand
Springs Gulch." Thé duration of this litigation, the size of the
court file and the emotional intensity displayed in the courtroom
all serve to emphasize the importance of these water rights to each
of the parties.

Sand Springs Gulch is a tributary of a stream known as Little
Canyon Creek. For purposes of this opinion, focus begins at the
Morrow reservoir. Sand Springs Gulch flows downstream from the
Morrow reservoir to a point known as the Pond diversion. From the
Pond diversion, it flows down to the 50-50 diversion. From there,
it flows down to join with Little Canyon Creek.

There is no dispute over the fact that the Batruels are

'Since this lawsuit was initiated, Carlene Viner has re-
married. She has married Ray Smith and is presently known as
"Carlene Smith." She continues to own the property which is the
subject of the instant water rights dispute.

*The Hon. Robert M. Rowett was originally assigned to this
case. He presided over this action until his retirement in June,
1996.

MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY

SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING G ANNED
MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT 2 st



entitled to the water behind the Morrow reservoir. The Morrow
reservoir is situated behind a dam which has serious structural
problems and a significant amount of water is lost to seepage.
There is no dispute that the Batruels are entitled to recover that
water.

It is also clear that the parties were, under the terms of
previous decreed water rights, to share water rising and flowing in
Sand Springs Gulch below the Morrow reservoir. The difficulty is
that water lost from seepage from the Morrow reservoir dam has been
commingled with the water rising and flowing in Sand Springs Gﬁlch.

On October 1, 1985, Judge Rowett entered Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law and entered a Judgment. Following defendant's
motion to reconsider and to alter or amend his judgment, on
December 1, 1986, Judge Rowett issued Amended Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and an Amended Judgment.

This Amended Judgment was greeted with yet another motion by
the Batruels to reconsider, alter or amend. On July 13, 1987,
Judge Rowett filed his Second Amended Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law and Judgment. Plaintiffs then asked Judge Rowett to
reconsider, alter or amend this second amended judgment.
Plaintiffs subsequently asked Judge Rowett to find the Batruels in
contempt for violation of the terms of the second Amended Judgment.

After hearing on the motion for contempt, the motion was
denied. While Judge Rowett found that there was a violation of the

spirit of this judgment, he reluctantly reached the conclusion that

MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING NED
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY g CAN
SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING | B
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material terms of the judgment had been omitted, requiring yet a
third amended judgment. See, Memorandum Decision of April 5, 1989.

In response to the Memorandum Decision of April 5, 1989, the
Batruels requested that the court enter an order for quantification
of the parties' water rights in Sand Springs Gulch. It appears
that rather than taking steps to physically isolate the water lost
through seepage from that rising and flowing in Sand Springs Gulch,
the Batruels sought to quantify the respective amounts of water
(i.e., water from seepage and that rising and flowing) so that an
appropriate proportional allocation could be effectuated at a
diversion to be situated in Sand Springs Gulch.

On March 19, 1991, pursuant to a stipulation of the parties,
Judge Rowett entered an order appointing Carlyle Briggs as a
special master for the purpose of quantifying the water which rises
and flows in Sand Springs Gulch. On August 14, 1991, Mr. Briggs
prepared his findings and report. On November 19, 1991, Mr. Briggs
prepared an addendum to his report. Plaintiffs requested that the
court adopt the report and the Batruels objected.

Mr. Briggs' report concluded that it was "impractical and
uneconomical to attempt to quantify" the water in Sand Springs
Gulch in the matter requested by the Batruels. Rather, physical
steps to separate of the water by ditch or weir were more practical
or feasgible. Memorandum Decision of January 15, 1992. The
Batruels continued to assert that the water could be quantified and
Judge Rowett afforded the Batruels "a reasonable opportunity to
MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY

SUPPLEMENTAL JUDGMENT AND GRANTING gl AV 0
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obtain and present expert opinion to support their claim that it
can be quantified." Id.

The Batruels failed to present such evidence and on September
15, 1992, Judge Rowett entered an order confirming and approving
the Briggs Report.

On July 5, 1995, Judge Rowett entered the Supplemental
Judgment which is at issue. In that Supplemental Judgment, Judge
Rowett specifically directed that:

1. The Batruels were to construct a ditch from the Morrow
reservoir to the Bétruel pond and that water was not to be diverted
from the Morrow reservoir into Sand Springs Gulch unless ordered to
do so by the Department because of concerns about the structural
integrity of the Morrow reservoir dam.

2. The Batruels were to remove all obstructions to the flow
of water in Sand Springs Gulch down to the 50-50 diversion.
Specifically, the Batruels were prohibited from diverting water at
the Pond diversion and were directed to permit all water to flow to
the 50-50 diversion.

3. The Department was instructed to "endeavor to allocate the
water rights of the parties in conformance" with the Supplemental
Judgment .

On July 10, 1995, the Batruels requested that the Supplemental
Judgment be set aside. They argued, inter alia, that requiring
them to construct a ditch was a "gross miscarriage of justice" and
that they were being deprived of water rights which had been
MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING ‘\‘\\\\30
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY
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previously adjudicated. On September 8, 1995, this motion was
denied. No appeal was taken from this judgment.

HISTORY OF THE PRESENT ISSUE

This matter came back before this court because of the
requirement that the Department "endeavor to allocate the water
rights of the parties in conformance" with the Supplemental
Judgment .

The watermaster assigned this unpleasant responsibility, Dan
Hall, reported by affidavit to the court that the Batruels
continued to divert water at the Pond diversion and that he was
unable to shut off that diversion without the use of heavy
equipment.

Faced with the inability to comply with the court's order, the
Department, on June 26, 1996, filed a motion to enforce the
Supplemental Judgment. In the alternative, the Department
requested that the Supplemental Judgment be amended to conform to
the existing practice. At hearing, the Department was clear in its
position: It did not desire to advocate the positions advanced by
either the Smiths or the Batruels; rather, the Department simply
did not want to be in violation of the court's orders as set forth
in the Supplemental Judgment.

FA AL, FINDIN RELATING TO THE PRESENT MOTION

Based upon Paul Batruel's testimony and demeanor at hearing,
it is clear that he has no intention of complying with the
Supplemental Judgment. He has taken steps in flagrant violation of
MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY
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that order. Despite Judge Rowett's order, the Batruels have not
eliminated the Pond diversion. Rather, the Batruels made
improvements on the Pond diversion since July, 1995.

The Batruels have continued to divert water from Sand Springs
Gulch at the Pond diversion. They are not permitting water to flow
past that point down Sand Springs Gulch. As a result of the
Batruels' failure to eliminate the Pond diversion, no significant
amounts of water have flowed to the 50-50 diversion. Consequently,
the Smiths have not had adequate water for their crops and have
been damaged.

While there was contradictory evidence presented at hearing,
the court finds that the Smiths can put the water that they are to
receive under the terms of the Supplemental Judgment to beneficial
use, specifically for the irrigation of hay and for stock watering
purposes. There will be no waste of the Smiths' water in the event
the Pond diversion is eliminated and the water is equally divided
at the 50-50 diversion.

While the Batruels assert that they will lose $17,000 in hay
and barley crops if the Pond diversion is eliminated, this is not
the result of any material change in circumstances. It appears
that the Batruels planted barley in the expectation that there
would be no effort to enforce the Supplemental Judgment.
Similarly, it appears that the Batruels either planted or left
other fields in hay, rather than take steps reasonably necessary to

ameliorate the impact of the Supplemental Judgment.

MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING NNEP
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It is clear to the court that all losses that the Batruels
claim will flow from enforcement of the Supplemental Judgment are
not the product of a change in circumstances. Rather, those losses
simply the consequence of the Batruels having planted or continued
farming in the apparent expectation that the court would not
enforce the order.

ANALYSIS

The Batruels have moved, under authority of Rule 60 (b) (5),
I.R.C.P., for an order staying the Supplemental Judgment, or in the
altefnative, for a stay of enforcement of that order. The Batruels
argue that it is inequitable for the court to order that the
Supplemental Judgment be enforced.

The Smiths have argued that the motion is untimely. It is
true that such a motion must be made within a reasonable time.
Devine v. Cluff, 111 Idaho 476, 478-79, 725 P.2d 181 (Ct.App.
1986) . Viewing the history of this case and the facts presented at
hearing, this court is at a loss to understand the one-year delay
in presenting this matter to the court. The Batruels have simply
continued to operate as they always have, although this conduct is
now in violation of this court's order.

The evidence presented by the Batruels at the hearing appeared
to be largely focused on the Batruels' dissatisfaction with the
Supplemental Judgment. While there was some evidence relating to
the value of the imminent loss of crops if the judgment is
enforced, the primary focus of Paul Batruel's testimony was that
MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
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the judgment was unjust and should not have been entered. Other
than the Batruels' actions in disregard of the existence of the
order, there have been no new developments in this conflict.
Accordingly, this court cannot conclude that the motion has been
filed in a reasonable time.

Nevertheless, this court declines the Smiths' request that the
Batruels' motion be denied for untimeliness. Rather, this court
will rule upon this motion on the merits as the Batruels have
failed to persuade this court that they would be entitled to relief
under Rule 60(b) (5) were the motion timely filedp

A Rule 60(b) motion is not a substitute for a timely appeal.
Dustin v. Beckstrand, 103 Idaho 780, 783, 654 P.2d 368 (1982);
Hoopes wv. Bagley, 117 Idaho 1091, 1093, 793 P.2d 1263 (Ct.App.
1990) (analyzing Rule 60 (b) (6)) .

In order to rely on Rule 60(b)(5), I.R.C.P, the "movant must
show two things: (1) that the judgment is prospective in nature;
and (2) that it is no longer equitable to enforce the judgment as
written." Rudd v. Rudd, 105 Idaho 112, 118, 666 P.2d 639 (1983).

The determination of whether to grant relief under Rule
60(b) (5), I.R.C.P, is directed to the sound discretion of the trial
court. Gordon v. Gordon, 118 Idaho 804, 806, 800 P.2d 1018 (1990).
Indeed, the court emphasized the broad measure of discretion
afforded the district court on such motions because "motions under
Rule 60(b) involve a nice balance between the interest in finality
and the desire to achieve justice". Id., quoting, 11 Wright and
MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
MOTIONS TO AMEND OR STAY
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Miller, F ral Pr o nd Pr re; ivil, § 2872, p. 261
(1973) .

Injunctive relief in the judgment satisfies the requirement
that the judgment be prospective in nature. Id.; Devine, 111 Idaho
at 479. However, this court is not satisfied that the Batruels
have demonstrated that it is inequitable to enforce the
Supplemental Judgment.

In order to meet this second requirement, it is clear that
there must be some substantial change in the circumstances of the
parties in order to make the prospective application of the
judgment inequitable. "Under Rule 60(b) (5), a movant must also
show a sufficient change of circumstances rendering enforcement of
the judgment inequitable." Rudd, 105 Idaho at 119. In Gordon, the
court, borrowing liberally from Wright and Miller, explained the
tension between the competing interests of finality and justice
more completely:

A motion pursuant to the "no longer equitable" language
of Rule 60(b)(5) however, implies some change in

circumstances.
The rule allows relief if it is "no longer
equitable" for the judgment to have
prospective application. This provision is

not a substitute for an appeal. It does not

allow relitigation of issues that have been

resolved by the judgment. Instead it refers

to some change in conditions that makes

continued enforcement inequitable.

11 Wright and Miller, E ral P i nd Pr r
Civil, § 2863, p. 206-07 (1973).

Therefore, we are of the opinion and hold that the
condition for relief pursuant to Rule 60(b) (5) is similar
to the requirement of I.C. § 32-709, i.e., some change in
the circumstances of the parties is necessary to make the

MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
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prospective application of the judgment inequitable.
Gordon, 118 Idaho at 806-07 (emphasis added) .

This court does not intend to cavalierly dismiss the impact of
the Supplemental Judgment on the Batruels. However, the evidence
and argument presented at the hearing on July 3, 1996, are those
which were or should have been raised at the last hearing. The
court 1is not persuaded that actions taken by the Batruels in
complete disregard of the order should provide a basis for relief
from that order.

Accordingly, the court determines that the alternative motions
to stay or amend should be denied.

MATTERS PRE E T HEARIN

Both parties have submitted, in 1letter form, materials
relating to post-hearing negotiations relating to potential
resolution of this conflict. The matter before the court is a
simple one: Should the court enforce the Supplemental Judgment or
not? The parties had ample opportunity at hearing to present the
facts and arguments in support of their respective positions. To
permit the parties to continue to present additional matters. for
the court's consideration would only serve to prolong litigation
that has already continued far too long.

Further, the fundamental policy underlying Rule 408, I.R.E,
would be eviscerated were this court to consider the parties'
positions relative to a potential compromise. Accordingly, the
court has not considered the factual or legal arguments presented

MEMORANDUM OPINION DENYING
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in those letters.
CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Department's motion for
enforcement of the Supplemental Judgment 1is granted. The
alternative motion to amend the Supplemental Judgment is denied.

For the same reasons, the Batruels' motions to amend, or in
the alternative, to stay the Supplemental Judgment are denied.

In the event that any party wishes to enforce the terms of the
Supplemental Judgment, the court will entertain a motion for
contempt, provided that such motion is éupported by appropriate
affidavit (s) .

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this _~2 day of July, 1996.

t//(;’( £

JOEL, D. HORTON
District Judge
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I hereby certify that on this 25th day of July, 1996, I
mailed (served) a true and correct copy of the within

instrument to:

D. Blair Clark

RINGERT CLARK CHARTERED

455 South Third, P.O. Box 2773
Boise, ID 83701-2773

Thomas A. Miller

HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY
P.O0. Box 1617

Boise, ID 83701

John W. Homan

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
Department of Water Resources
1031 N. Orehard St.

Boise, ID 83706

DOLORES ROBISON
Clerk of the District Court

Deputy Court Clerk
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State of Idai. .

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E. BATT

GOVERNOR
KARL J. DREHER
DIRECTOR
June 20, 1996
Thomas A. Miller, Esq. VIA FAX & U.S MAIL
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY
P.O. Box 1617
Boise, Idaho 83701-1617
Mr. Paul Batruel VIA U.S. MAIL

Route 1, Box 426
Glenns Ferry, ID 83623

Re:  Diversion of Water at Pond Diversion

Messrs. Miller and Batruel:

Pursuant to the Supplemental Judgment of the Fourth District Court dated July 5, 1995
and the Notice of Violation/Order of the Idaho Department of Water Resources (Department)
dated May 15, 1996, you are hereby directed to cease and desist the diversion of all waters at
the “pond diversion” from Sand Springs Gulch by 12:00 noon on Friday, June 21, 1996.

Failure to comply with this order will result in the Department filing documents with the
Court seeking judicial enforcement. The water master will inspect the “pond diversion” as soon
as possible Friday afternoon and report his findings to the Department.
Sincerely,

Norman C. Young

Administrator
Water Management Division
NCY/dde
cc:  Dan Hall 5
Steve Lester g AN NE
)

= Ce/ebrating Our Centennial Year of Service to Idaho 1 805-1005 ~



State of Ida. .

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: (208) 327-7866

PHILIP E, BATT
GOVERNOR
Carlene Smith KARL J. DREHER

Lava Rim Ranch DIRECTOR
Route 1, Box 420
Glenns Ferry, Idaho 83623

Re: Water Delivery from Sand Springs Gulch
Dear Mrs. Smith:

This letter is a response to your letter of June 18, 1996,
to Mr. David Tuthill. I am responding rather than Dave because
he has undertaken a temporary change of assignment and because
your letter includes some questions concerning a field inspection
that I made last week.

First, with respect to the field visit, I requested a field
visit of Sand Springs Gulch to improve my understanding of the
physical layout to assist the watermaster in responding to
requests for delivery. The visit was made on Wednesday, June 12,
as I and another IDWR employee traveled through the Glenns Ferry
area on other business. Mr. Dan Hall showed us your diversion
for livestock, the 50-50 diversion, and the diversion to
Batruel's pond. We did not go up to Morrow Reservoir, but did
see the lower end of the ditch that Mr. Batruel is constructing
and the new pond.

IDWR approval is not required for a pond if it is simply a
re-regulation reservoir for the stored water released from Morrow
Reservoir and it does not involve an embankment large enough to
fall under the safety of dams program (more than 10 feet high or
storing more than 50 acre feet).

An application for transfer has not been filed with IDWR for
a change of the point of diversion for the Batruel's right from
Little Canyon Creek. If an application is filed in the future,
notice will be given as required in Section 42-222, Idaho Code,
and protests against approval can be filed at that time. IDWR is
not authorized to consider your June 18, 1996 letter as a valid
protest against an application filed in the future.

IDWR issued an order in May to Mr. Batruel requiring among
other things that he stop diverting at the pond diversion. At a
recent compliance conference, he demonstrated that progress had
been made toward building a ditch to avoid commingling Morrow
Reservoir water with Sand Springs Gulch water. We received
assurance that when all approvals were received and the ditch
could be completed, diversions at the pond diversion would be *NNED
stopped. Based upon the efforts made to comply with the IDWR /03
|

o

JUL.

~ Celebrating Our Centennial Year of Service to Idaho 1805.1005 ~



Carlene Smith

Lava Rim Ranch
June 20, 1996

Page 2

order, additional time has been allowed to meet the conditions of
the order, with the understanding that diversion at the pond
diversion must stop whenever the flow in the Gulch is not
adequate to satisfy other rights calling for water even if the
bypass ditch was not completed. His attorney has been informed
of your call for water. I understand that you and Batruels are
presently negotiating an agreement that could resolve the
conflict on Sand Springs Gulch. I hope you are successful. In
the event the conflict remains and Batruel has not voluntarily
stopped diverting water at the pond diversion, IDWR will prepare
documents to flush out the issues with the Court. IDWR will file
a motion seeking to enforce the terms of the Court's July 5, 1995
order or in the alternative to amend the order to reflect current
water delivery practices in the gqulch.

Sincerely,

NORMAN C. YOUN
Administrator
Water Management Division

... .. Tom Miller
- - Steve Lester, IDWR

TR S e

g GANNED
L 07 28
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DEPAKRTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
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GOVERNOR
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State of Idaho

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, Statehouse Mail, Boise, Idaho 83720-9000
Phone: (208) 327-7900 FAX: {(208) 327-7866

PHILIP £. BATT
GOVERMOR

KARL J. DREHER
UIRECTOR

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

CONFIDENTIAL

THIS IS A CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT INTENDED ONLY FOR REVIEW BY THE
DESIGNATED INDIVIDUAL(S) SET FORTH BELOW. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED
THIS FAX IN ERROR DO NOT READ OR REVIEW THE DOCUMENT. RETURN THE
DOCUMENT AND ALL COPIES TO THE SENDER OR CONTACT THE SENDER
IMMEDIATELY FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTION.
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From: DWRO3: :DTUTHILL . 20-JUN-1996 10:17:18.52 . Cg/

To: DWRO3: :NYOUNG DWRO1l: :JHOMAN DWR80::RWHITNEY DWR80::SLESTER//////,,Iff’
Ccc:
Subj: Batruel

I just received a call from Del Bale who stated that the easement for Paul
Batruel’s ditch across the BLM land was issued on Friday June 14, 1996.

Paul had stated that the ditch would require two days for construction, so it
might be constructed, although Del did not know this status.

Dave



From: DWR80: : JWESTRA ‘ 20-JUN-1996 15:14:54.86 .

To: DWRO3: : NYOUNG

CC: JWESTRA

Subj: Little Canyon Dam
Norm,

I was in the Glenns Ferry area yesterday 6/19 and stopped

at the Little Canyon Dam. Mr. Batruel accompanied me.

The reservoir has been drawn down to approx. 6 feet below the
spillway crest. Seepage along the o0ld embankment portion toe
has decreased to a trickle, no other changes were noted.

Mr. Batruel was making releases from the reservoir into the left ditch
just below the reservoir to Sand Springs Gulch. Flows were being diverted
out of the gulch at the "pond diversion" into the dairy pond

ditch (several CFS).

An alternate delivery system was recently constructed to deliver

storage flows utilizing the upper far right ditch just below the

reservoir. A new rediversion pond and rerouted ditch have been

constructed, which allows storage flows to bypass the gulch,

and discharge directly into the dairy pond ditch (you may have seen

this on-site previously). Presently, storage flows were also being diverted
through this systen.

Please call me, if you have any questions.

John
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State 0‘3h0 ‘
S - DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Western Region, 2735 Airport Way, Boise, Idaho 83705-5082 - (208) 334-2190
FAX (208) 334-2348

April 29, 19vo0 PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

-

KARL J. DREHER
Mr. Dan Hall, Watermaster DIRECTOR

Water District 61D
Box 644
Glenns Ferry, ID 83623

Mr. Paul Batruel
Rt. 1 Box 426
Glenns Ferry, ID 83623

RE: Adjustment of Headgate on Little Canyon Creek for Morrow Reservoir Diversion

Gentlemen:

This letter is written as a follow-up to recent telephone conversations regarding diversions from
Little Canyon Creek to Morrow Reservoir.

On about Thursday, April 17, I called Paul Batruel to advise that the maximum fill that the
Department would be able to allow even if the Consent Agreement were (0 be signed was 2.0
feet below the spillway. The Department had determined that full fill would not be safe the first
year after major reconstruction. Accordingly, I stated that we would be directing the
Watermaster to decrease the diversion from Little Canyon Creek to a rate of 200 to 300 miner’s
inches. I relayed this information to Dan Hall, who stated that he would reduce the flow as soon
as he could get into the area, possibly the next day. Dan later affirmed that he had reduced the

flow as planned.

On Friday, April 25, Mike Stubblefield visited the site and determined that the reservoir had
filled to a point about one foot below the spillway. Because this fill exceeded the amount of fill
authorized for the reservoir, Mike advised the Watermaster that the diversion ditch needed to
be shut off. I telephoned the Watermaster at about 3:30 pm, and he advised me that he planned
to visit the headgate the next day to shut off the flow in the ditch.

It is our position that the headgate for this diversion shall not be reopened unless specifically
authorized by the Department. As a reminder to Mr. Batruel, the Department considers he and
his mother Mary Batruel to have been responsible for the initial opening of the headgate. This
opening was conducted by a person other than the Watermaster and without the authority of the
Watermaster and was therefore a violation. We are formulating the manner in which this
violation will be addressed. This letter will serve as a warning that any additional tampering
with the headgate by any party other than the Watermaster is illegal and must be addressed as

such.
:uANNED
JuL 0 [ 2023

== Ce/ebmting Our Centennial Year of Service to Idaho 1895-1995 ~



Morrow Reservoir Diversion - April 29, 1996

)

I will be out of the office during the period from 29 April through 10 May. During this period
your continuing contact for water delivery is Rob Whitney and for safety of dams is John
Westra. We will continue to work with staff from our State Office in this matter. If you wish
to respond to this letter, please do so via the regional office. Relative to the Consent Agreement

the state office personnel are in contact with your attorney.

Sincerely,

@u@mg

David R. Tuthill, Jr., P. E.
Manager, Western Region Office

BCC: Rob Whitney, John Westra, Mike Stubblefield, John Homan, Phil

Rassier, Norm Young

SCANNED



State ghldaho

DEPAKTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Western Region, 2735 Airport Way, Boise, Idaho 83705-5082 - (208) 334-2190
FAX (208) 334-2348

April 29, 1Yvo0 PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

<
[ 4

KARL J. DREHER
Mr. Dan Hall, Watermaster DIRECTOR
Water District 61D

Box 644

Glenns Ferry, ID 83623

Mr. Paul Batruel
Rt. 1 Box 426
Glenns Ferry, ID 83623

RE: Adjustment of Headgate on Little Canyon Creek for Morrow Reservoir Diversion

Gentlemen:

This letter is written as a follow-up to recent telephone conversations regarding diversions from
Little Canyon Creek to Morrow Reservoir.

On about Thursday, April 17, I called Paul Batruel to advise that the maximum fill that the
Department would be able to allow even if the Consent Agreement were to be signed was 2.0
feet below the spillway. The Department had determined that fuil fill would not be §afe the first
year after major reconstruction. Accordingly, I stated that we would be dlrecting the
Watermaster to decrease the diversion from Little Canyon Creek to a rate of 200 to 300 miner’s
inches. I relayed this information to Dan Hall, who stated that he would reduce the flow as soon
as he could get into the area, possibly the next day. Dan later affirmed that he had reduced the

flow as planned.

On Friday, April 25, Mike Stubblefield visited the site and determined that the reservoir had
filled to a point about one foot below the spillway. Because this fill exceeded the amount of fill
authorized for the reservoir, Mike advised the Watermaster that the diversion ditch needed to
be shut off. I telephoned the Watermaster at about 3:30 pm, and he advised me that he planned
to visit the headgate the next day to shut off the flow in the ditch.

It is our position that the headgate for this diversion shall not be reopened unless specifically
authorized by the Department. As a reminder to Mr. Batruel, the Department considers he aqd
his mother Mary Batruel to have been responsible for the initial opening of the headgate. This
opening was conducted by a person other than the Watermaster and without the authority of the
Watermaster and was therefore a violation. We are formulating the manner in which this
violation will be addressed. This letter will serve as a warning that any additional tampering
with the headgate by any party other than the Watermaster is illegal and must be addressed as

such.
SCANNED

L 07 2023
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Morrovs Reservoir Diversion -2- April 29, 1996

I will be out of the office during the period from 29 April through 10 May. During this period
your continuing contact for water delivery is Rob Whitney and for safety of dams is John
Westra. We will continue to work with staff from our State Office in this matter. If you wish
to respond to this letter, please do so via the regional office. Relative to the Consent Agreement

the state office personnel are in contact with your attorney.

Sincerely,

At T2t g
David R. Tuthill, Jr., P. E.
Manager, Western Region Office

BCC: Rob Whitney, John Westra, Mike Stubblefield, John Homan, Phil

Rassier, Norm Young

ANNEP
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From: DWR80: : DTUTHILL .22-APR—1996 16:22:25.78 .

To: DWRO1: :DHOLLING DWRO1l::MSTUBBLE DWRO3::BFLEENOR DWRO3: :NYOUNG DWRO1l::JHO
CC:
Subj: Update on Morrow Reservoir

We have been advised that sometime prior to this morning a dam was constructed
at the pond diversion on Sand Springs Gulch. Ray Smith reported to the
watermaster that he felt the dam was constructed by Paul Batruel.

The watermaster has reported that he did throttle back the diversion into
Morrow Dam on Friday afternoon as I had requested, to about 4 to 6 cfs (enough
to provide for seepage and irrigation needs without increasing the fill of the
reservoir).

John Westra has agreed to visit the site tomorrow to observe (1) the flow in
Little Canyon Creek, (2) the flow in the Morrow Reservoir ditch, (3) the level

of fill in Morrow Reservoir, (4) the outflow from the reservoir, and (5) the
status of the pond diversion.

Dave

7QNNED
WL Wi VK



q4(1%/9¢
Y

80“'1' we 'S 2

T W an Combk = 2% = 278 £

Tr‘a'.’ 'D'V‘PVS!;r\ DI'"/LA = OFF

Tro'! Do Oudlet = oFF
Tra'.l I?f),:fu//

CUI\MV‘“S @ Batervels ditek = meal.

U STREAM DN STREAM
i pBe zg
77
gy I

ZI
Measuremedt SLrow Jop of culve-t down.

Moreow Res.
RQ,S. Leue’ = 3J—2- 4 ‘[r‘om Foll

OU"IE“ Qo/ea,s,;sj :_ZL’ Z ars

(Flows Passiho to pend pear hovie
SP}mers opera'“nj sovth & east Qfl«ous.e,

NOoJ CW\loo«Lm(’n"{_ ﬁ/)p(awg O’<
N’C—M’C"‘(s+ w:J Ly L'/L/ F-:&

-Dn_g,o,)q, 2 )

gCANNED
L 01 18



I State ofglalaho

D) DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
w 2 Western Region, 2735 Airport Way, Boise, Idaho 83705-5082 - (208) 334-2190
{ FAX (208) 334-2348

PHILIP E. BATT
GOVERNOR

April 16, 1996 KARII;I;.EBI%ERHER

Lowell and Carlene Smith
Rt. 1, Box 420
Glenns Ferry ID 83623

RE: Delivery of Water from Little Canyon Creek
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Smith:

I am in receipt of a copy of the letter that you faxed to Director Karl Dreher and copied to me
yesterday. Mr. Dreher is out of town, and I am preparing this response because I have been
involved in this delivery matter.

On Wednesday, April 10, Watermaster Dan Hall called to notify me that he observed that flows
were entering Morrow Reservoir. He was surprised because he had shut and locked the
headgate for the ditch which supplies water to the reservoir. I telephoned Paul Batruel, who
acknowledged that the gate to his ditch had been opened. After discussing the issue with
personnel from our state office, I planned to visit the site the next day.

On the morning of Thursday, April 11, I conducted a field visit to Little Canyon Creek. Ibegan
by measuring the flow in the Cippoletti weir located at the bridge near the Blair/Trail Diversion
Dam, which measured a flow of 13.97 cfs. I proceeded to the location where Morrow Reservoir
ditch crosses the county road. At that location both the Morrow Reservoir ditch and the
Blair/Trail diversion ditch appeared to be conveying about twice the flow in the creek, or about
25 cfs. I proceeded to observe the reservoir, and to discuss the flows and the reservoir status
with Paul Batruel. I advised him that we will be taking punitive action of some nature in
response to the illegal tampering with the headgate, and returned to the office to determine
regulatory action regarding the fill of the reservoir.

Based on discussions with the IDWR administration and with the Batruels’ engineer, we
concluded that we would issue a Notice of Violation but would temporarily allow diversion into
the reservoir because it is only about half full and the available flows are probably short-lived.
I briefly advised the Watermaster of this on April 12 by leaving the telephone answering system
message to which your letter refers. In leaving the message I did not address the possibility of
the flows in the creek being reduced between April 11 and April 15 to the point that you would
not have sufficient water for irrigation downstream on Little Canyon Creek. Had I known about
the flow reductions I would have directed the Watermaster to turn more water downstream, but
I can see that Mr. Hall would interpret my message as allowing Batruels to fill without regard
to other priorities. AN | 2%

sC .
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Lowell &nd Carlene Smith -2- April 16, 1996

Department staff met on the morning of April 15 to discuss the fill of the reservoir, and
determined to allow one more day of fill pending the receipt of additional engineering
information. When I returned to the office in the afternoon and found your fax and a telephone
message from Dan Hall, I called the Watermaster and we determined that his first step would
be to release downstream the water that had been flowing to Blair-Trail Reservoir, as the
reservoir was full and spilling. He called back about an hour later to state that he had turned
down the creek an additional 300 inches, and it should be available to be diverted into the Slick
Ditch this morning. If this flow is insufficient he will return to turn water down from the
Morrow Reservoir ditch.

Each spring variations in snowpack, temperature and precipitation cause fluctuations in
streamflow. Therefore, accurate delivery on Little Canyon Creek where headgates are miles
apart is tricky. Communication between waterusers and the Watermaster is important. I would
recommend that a representative from your ranch attend the annual water district meeting in
Glenns Ferry in March to discuss improvement in this regard. In the meantime, I would
encourage your continued contact with the Watermaster. Your contact with our regional office
is still Mr. Rob Whitney, with myself as a backup when he is not available.

Sincerely,

@w«é@é

David R. Tuthill, Jr., P. E.
Manager, Western Region Office

cc: Dan Hall, Rob Whitney, Norm Young, Karl Dreher

QCANNED
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File No. Moro Bes |p]- 0308

STATE OF |DAHO
Department of Water Resources

FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

1. Date: )\ As- 9L Time: 000 au, Photos: X  Yes No

2, Inspection involves: Water Rights X Dam Safety Well Construction or Driller
Waste Well Stream Channel Alteration Water Distribution
Other

3. Reason for inspection: Alleqation ot ;“fjgld‘:'C{’-S‘.a/"
[y ]

4, Stream name: L.Hle Gam, on Creck
7

5. Stream characteristics:

t.
6. Stream width: Depth: Gradient: Q: m::s.
7. Location: 1/4 1/4, Sec. , Twpe ,» Rge. , County
Landmark:
8. Person(s) contacted:
9, Dam name: Spillingg _ No  Yes Q
Outlet open: ___No ___Yes Q Spillway open: _Yes ___Fibrd Gate open
Freeboard: Spillway - Crest - Res. stage: ___Rlsing - Falling Rate

10, Area characteristics:

11, Weather conditions: ('09[7 w"nd/q’. Sunay

12, Describe activity/conditions inspected: Measvred wieir pr Lilile Comuon cred@ k.':). Kl A4
to be 0.50"deep . ~4/M 2 .6 49 . Measored Y Moyro fls
\’rd" £o CA(ni wa./k/ Vie 2 4 2 C.J\v..,k, As Shay. oa _attacled Paqn. Estimmated
-\\0,‘ 1 B\a.u /Tm.\ Akl to b batice The Jr[,.,: ta the creek.

13, Are all requirements being met? Yes

If not, check type violated: Statutory Rules & Regs " Permit

14, Describe impact on others:

15, Describe alternatives:




16. Remarks

17, Followup Necessary:

Yes

No

Describe:

18, Sketch:

Include direction,

important dimensions, photo locations, landmark or reference point

19, Action taken at time of inspection:

20, Signed:

21, Follow up action: Date:

Describe:

Additional Memo Prepared: Yes

No
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From: DWR80: :DTUTHILL '23-APR—1996 17:04:29.09 .

To: DWRO3 : :NYOUNG DWRO3: :BFLEENOR DWRO1l: :MSTUBBLE DWRO1l::JHOMAN RWHITNEY JWE
CC:
Subj: Morrow Reservoir

John returned from Morrow Reservoir to report that (1) flow in the creek is
ample to provide for downstream water rights, (2) flow into reservior is enough
to provide for seepage plus the present outlet discharge of 4 cfs, (3) the
reservoir is presently filled to within two feet of the spillway, and (4) it
appears the the Batruels have done some work this year at the pond diversion,
although it is not clear how recently the work was done.

Dave

Done |

Dan Mol will be s/;u++,;7 off Ftha Batpeul

_I)/'\;f"‘_)‘,by‘ ",‘Alvj G l/‘(*hba)\ COHP le JQ /:j : S’V‘O’
ond M'ke Condacked Dlan

_\~RC.

1)zs/4e



DAN HALL

THOMAS MILLER ESQ
PO BOX 644 HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY
GLENNS FERRY ID 83623 877 MAIN

BOISE ID 83702

DON WATTS PE Caret Olds — Assessor Ehone Co.

A & B ENGINEERING 5¢7- 2138
836 LA CASSIA DR
BOISE ID 83705

;o T
3LL—- 771719

eq 4. “11779 Akl

DEL BALE

BUREAU OF LAND MGMT
3948 DEVELOPMENT AVE
BOISE ID 83705

ANNED
07 2003
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. RECEIVED .

LITTLE CANYON CREEK MAR 2 8 19% MARCH 4, 1996

61-D "WESTER REGIO

2:00 P.M. CITY HALL

1. Meeting called to order by Sam Blackwell at 2:00 P.M. at Glenns

Ferry City Hall.

2. Election of Chairman
Ralph Crane was nominated Chairman by Sam Blackwell and
seconded by Bob Hall . Elected unanimously.

3. Election of Secretary
Bob Hall was nominated Secretary by Ralph Crane and seconded
by Dick Anderson. Elected unanimously.

4. Credentials Committee will be all waterusers. Unanimous.

5. Dick Anderson nominated Dan Hall watermaster for 1996 with
compensation $50.00 call out. Seconded by Sam Blackwell and
passed unanimously.

6. Treasurer Report / Secretary-Treasurer Bob Hall

$332.49 on hand
8.43 owed from 1994,

7. Dick Anderson made motion for $832.00 budget with $700.00 for
watermaster and $132.00 miscellaneous. Seconded by Dick
Anderson. Passed unanimously.

8. Advisory Committee
All members.

9. 1997 meeting first Monday in March at 2:00 P.M. Glenns Ferry

City Hall.

10. People present: Benny Morin, Robert Hall, Rarl Gardner, Ralph
Crane, Dewey Crane, Margaret Pruett, Alice Trail, Mary Batruel, Dick
Anderson, Sam Blackwell, Mrs. Blackwell.

A motion by Dick Anderson to open a bank account, seconded by Earl
Gardner, passed unanimously.

Post-it* Fax Note 7671  [Pate 2-/6-g6d3es> / Robert Hall, Secretary

 Tom Mller | gnbitiey

Co./Dept. < 501’ ] Co TP

Phone #

Phone #

Fax # 3 1714/_55‘0 5‘ Fax #




PETITION FOR WATERMASTER'S SERVICES

Idaho

a
Bb 1&2 ’

3/1& , 1996

RE: Water District No. LID

Stream: (L +tle Ca‘%‘gnj, reck.

TO: IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Towe
We, the undersigned, owners or managers of ditches or persons controlling

ditches in Water District No. ¢ , hereby request the services of a
watermaster for the reason that there is a necessity for the use and control

of the waters of the District.

Date watermaster is to start: 3/18 /9

If known, the date services of watermaster are to terminate:

B % Ttk Dept of Weter leﬂumes Wesdern Koa,om
siignature i telephone water right Udent no.

address

signature address telephone water right ident no.
signature address telephone water right ident no.
WARNING : Watermaster cannot begin services until ALL conditions of

appointment have beer fulfilled.

% C{as:.. heaJTJ._ +D Ba‘l'ruc-ls— LiHte Cﬂ'ﬁv\ QMormuJ) ?es:»-ucnlr-,
S"omcsg, not au#\erfscd Ter Dam &qu. TOwR



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

D
)
y
)
)
’ CERTIFICATE OF APPO
! IFI F APPOINTMENT
)
)
'
);) This is to certify that I have this day appointed DAN HALL -
;;; WATERMASTER o ER DISTRICT for
")
))) 1996 IRRIGATION SEASON or until his successor is appointed and qualified

)’ under the provisions of Section 42-605 » Idaho Code, at such rate of compensation as established by

)
z); applicable law.

This certificate has been issued and the seal of the

)
)N)
»)
»)
);) Director affixed at Boise, Idaho this 18th
%)
i
)3)

day Of March 19 96




' SECTION 42-606 IDAHO CODE ‘

REPORTS OF WATERMASTERS. All watermasters shall make an annual report to the department of water resources prior
to the expiration of the watermaster’s appointment for the current year. This report shall show the total amount of water delivered
by the watermaster during the preceding year, the amount delivered to each water user, the total expense of delivery and the apportionment
of expenses among users and all debits and credits to be carried over to the following year. Such report shall also include records
of stream flow the watermaster used or made in the process of distributing water supplies. The director may ask for other information
deemed necessary in assuring proper distribution of water supplies within the district. The reports of watermasters to the department
of water resources shall be filed and kept in the office of the department.

Instructions For Completing Annual Watermaster’s Report

This form has been developed to assist the watermaster in complying with some of the annual reporting requirements of Section
42-606, Idaho Code. The form provides for summary of the amount of water delivered by the watermaster to each user, the total
expense of delivery and the apportionment of expenses among water users, including debits and credits. Water distribution and
hydrologic information including stream flow records, daily diversion data, water right information and water right priority
cut summaries should be presented in a separate water distribution report.

Complete this annual report form of delivery and costs as follows:

1) Enter water right holder name, corresponding IDWR water right number or numbers, and corresponding diversion name and/
or remarks on page 2;

2) Enter the total amount of water delivered to each user as total 24-hour second feet under column 1, page 3. Total 24-hour
second feet is a flow rate expressed in terms of one day or 24 hours. For example, a continuous diversion of 2 cfs over 20
days would equal 40 24-hour second feet.

3)  Under column 3, page 3, enter the amount of money assessed or billed to each user at the beginning of the year. The assessment
may be found in the previous year’s adopted budget report.

4) In the work space provided on the right hand side of page 3, add up total watermaster salary costs and expenses and enter
as ‘TOTAL COST’. Then divide this total cost by the total number of 24-hour second feet delivered (sum of column 1) to
obtain the cost per 24 hour second feet delivered, or the unit cost factor.

5) Under column 2, page 3, multiply the unit cost factor (obtained in step number 4 above) by each user’s total 24-hour second
feet delivery in column 1 to obtain the total cost against each user.

6) For each user, subtract the total cost amount in column 2 from the adopted budget in column 3 and enter the difference either
as a credit or debit (negative differences entered as debits, positive differences entered as credits).

7) Sign the report before a notary public and submit the original to the appropriate regional office of the Department of Water
Resources. Retain one copy for the Water District.

WATBRMASTER’S REQORT
b 9L

From ’l‘/\arCK , 19 - To U C‘ '\}em’L {[I “/ . 19%_"

Water District No. (Q { "D
Name of Watermaster DCL l/\ H’Ck (
P.O. Address R O X (0 LII’% (lﬁl (6” hS gf[(j 4 ﬂ : g.gé‘&lj

AFFIDAVIT OF WATERMASTER
STATE OF IDAHO

)
: ‘ } ss.
county oF_E lmore, )

D C‘kl‘_f\ , being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is Watermaster of Water
— i . s
District (_[/‘ { _ (B , having been lawfully appointed by E) ! l/ é] ‘f-h ‘{_{jﬁé A S | N , Director,

Idaho Department of Water Resources, and that the volumes of water, as stated in this report and prorated by him to the water

4 ///>>7ZT< lc7 “\//
’ =N

(Deputy) Watermaster District No. ‘,(2‘ “ Lt

- 75
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this % day of J{ é &Q/ ‘ , 19 ‘/é

4416/1/ @/4’/&

- _// Notary Public

(SEAL) My Commission expires é_: 5] - ?Q

right holders of the district are correct.

Boise, Idaho, OCTOBER 16 . 19 96
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that DAN HALL was lawfully appointed by me as Water Master
of Water District No. 61D , and that the information contained in this report, as herein sworn to, is, to the best of my

knowledge and belief, correct.

KARL DREHER
Director, Department of Water Resources

) o e

STEVE LESTER, DEPUTY REGIONAL MANAGER
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required by the watermaster to insure that diversion at the new upstream point
of diversion does not injure the senior water right on Little Canyon Creek. If
this additional care is applied, the senior water right will be protected. The
watermaster will need to anticipate downstream flow availability and will likely
need to reduce the flow at the new upstream point of diversion several days
prior to the date that the senior water right is expected to experience a
shortfall.

Local Public Interest

11. Use of an open ditch to provide water for stockwater purposes
allows greéter losses via seepage and evaporation than use of a pipeline system.
Nevertheless, the open ditch system of stockwater delivery is considered to be a
beneficial use of water in Idaho.

ORDER

1T IS, THEREFORE, HEREBY ORDERED and Application for Transfer of

pecreed Water Right No. 61-0371B is APPROVED subject to the following

conditions:

1. Water right No. 61-0371A is defined as the 0.80 cfs which remains
R Bl

Jb Nerd” W .
appurtenant t the original place of use, and water right No. 61-0371B is

defined as the 0.40 cfs that is hereby transferred. Subsequent conditicns of
approval apply to water right No. 61-0371B.

2. This water right is subject to all existing senior water rights.

3 A measuring device and lockable diverting works of ta type
acceptable to the Department shall be installed and maintained at the diverting
works.

4. This water right is subject to delivery by the watermaster of Water
District No. 61-D, Little Canyon Creek.

5. This water right shall be delivered only from April 1 through July

Proposed Memorandum Decision and Order, Page 7

.



ﬁ%’i;.‘

15, and October 1 through November 1, during periods when delivery will not

adversely impact delivery of the downstream senior water right. For purposes of

protection of the downstream senior water right on Little Canyon Creek, the
watermaster shall anticipate the impact of the diversion under this water right
and shall discontinue delivery of this right during periods when the flows are
 anticipated to be required to satisfy the prior senior water right.

6. The issuance of this transfer in no way grants any right-of-way or
easement for use of a delivery system owned by a person other than the water
' right holder. Use of water under this transfer may be affected by an agreement
between tﬁe‘water right holder and the owner of the conveyance works.

Dated this 2229 axypot  Assl , 1987.
4

BOBBY D. FLEENOCR, ING OFFICER

Proposed Memorandum Decision and Order, Page 8
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF .ATER ADMINISTRATION
OF THE

STATE OF 1DAHO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR
PERMIT NO. 61-7079 {n the names of MEMORANDUM DECISION

LFE T. TRAIL AND MARY A. BLAIR

On November 16, 1970, Lee T. Trall and Mary A. Blair submitted an Application
for a permi{t to appropriate 65 acre-feet of water per annum at the ratc of 1?1 cu-
blc feet of water per second from Little Canyon Creek in Flmore County. The stor-
age {8 for recreation and Fisl. Propogation and the maintenance of 65 acre-fect to
facilitate {rrigatfion of 633 acres within Sectlons 21 and 28, T. 5SS, R. 9F, B.M.,
in conjunction with other water rights held by the applicants. The lands described
are included within the place of use under License No. 61-222% (R-959), for the off-
stream storage of 2532 acre-feet for frrigation purposes and Licinse No. 61-2107
(25631), for diversion of water to the off-stream storage described (n License No.
61-2228.

The water right developed under Licenses 61-2228 and 61-2107, (n the opinion of
the Department, allows the licensce to f{ll and utilize the diversion dam for dlvert-
ing 2532 acre-feet per year to off-stream storage. However, it does not allow the
l{censee to maintain storage at the diversfon dam during the times when no diversion
is taking place under the above described licenses.

Application No. 61-7079 was filed to provide for malntenance of storage at the

diversion dam during the {rrigation season, subject to prior rights below the diver-

sion.
P il L

Since the {rrigation of lands described {8 covered by valid water rights to the
extent provided by law, no additional rate of diversion of water to sald lands may
be allowed and the applicant should be authorfzed to store water at any rate that

such water is avaflable, Jﬂﬁlhﬂi£¥l° downstream prior rights, in order to fll1] the

storage behind the diversior dam. It Is also recognized that the 65 acre-feet re-
quested will not be used fo- the actual physfcal application to itrrigated crops,

but is Intended to provide 1 means of readilv-diverting water to off-stream storage

=t
sy 94N

o




when available under previous licenses and to provide water for fish, wildlife,
and recreational purposes.

Therefore, it 18 hereby ordered and Application for Permit No. 61-7079 is
approved only for the storage of 65 icra-feet of wuter, subject to the condition
that measuring devices ot a type approved by the Department be installed and main-
tained above and below the reservoir, and that any use of water under this permit
be subject to the control and regulation of the Wiatermaster of Water District Nu.

€1-D, Little Canyon Creck.

Dated this __/g‘f(” day of é,«/ . 1971,

R. KEITH HIGGINSON
Director

WW* —

BOF:DR

67 -,

1N,
¢ ¥




0D-5816 IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES DATE: 10/21/96

WR5816NP SOURCE SUMMARY REPORT TIME: 16:28:26
SELECTION FILE: LCNYN_WR BY WATER SOURCE/PRIORITY DATE PAGE: 2
WATER RIGHT 0 PRIORITY POD TOTAL
NUMBER OWNER NAME c DATE STG POINT OF DIVERSION FLAG TOTAL DIVERSION  ACRES WATER USES
85-07225 HAIRSTON, MARVIN D. C 03/25/1980 P 36N O1E 21  NWNW 0.940 CFs 20.0 01,02,03,43,49
85-07229 WALKER, RICHARD I C 05/12/1980 L 36N O1E 20 NENE 0.040 CFs 3.5 01,43
61-07575  SMITH, CARLENE C 02/24/1986 P 05S 10E 18  SESE 0.800 CFs 40.0 01
85-07608 MC CLERE, CECIL J C 08/30/1994 P 36N 01W 13  NENE 0.040 CFs 43
85-07628 LADOUX, MARK C 11/01/1995 A 36N 01W 14  SENE 0.120 CFS 4.0 01
85-07627 LADOUX, MARK C 11/01/1995 P 36N 01W 14  SENE 0.040 CFS 04,43

WATER SOURCE: WASTE WATER

61-07575  SMITH, CARLENE C 02/24/1986 P 05S 10E 18 SESE 0.800 CFs 40.0 01



- -
0D-5816 IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES DATE: 10/21/96
WR5816NP SOURCE SUMMARY REPORT TIME: 16:28:26
SELECTION FILE: LCNYN_WR BY WATER SOURCE/PRIORITY DATE PAGE: 1

PRIORITY POD TOTAL
DATE STG POINT OF DIVERSION FLAG TOTAL DIVERSION  ACRES WATER USES

WATER RIGHT
NUMBER OWNER NAME

(g Ne]

WATER SOURCE: LITTLE CANYON CREEK

61-00299  VINER, RICHARD P. P 05/01/1871 D 0.600 CFS 01
61-00371 BLACKWELL, SAMUEL D. P 05/02/1872 D 1.200 CFs 01
61-00307 ANDERSON, RICHARD W. P 02/01/1880 D 12.000 CFs 13,01
61-00297 MC GREW, W. H. P 06/01/1883 D 04S 10E 4  SWSE 2.000 CFs 01
61-00298 MC GREW, W. H. P 05/25/1885 D 04S 10E 4  SWSE 0.500 CFs 01
61-00294 MAGIC WEST C 03/15/1886 D 1.180 CFs 01
T61-00295  ANDERSON, DON L. P 11/18/1888 D 0.340 CFs 01
61-00295  ANDERSON, DON L. P 11/18/1888 D 0.340 CFs 01
‘ 61-00303 VINER, RICHARD P. P 05/02/1892 D 0.500 CFs 01
61-00305  JOHN, SAMUEL M. P 05/03/1892 D 0.400 CFS 01
61-00370  VINER, RICHARD P. P 05/05/1892 D 1.400 CFS 01
61-00372  BLACKWELL, SAMUEL D. P 05/06/1892 D 1.600 CFs 01
61-00304B VINER, RICHARD P. P 05/07/1892 D 0.400 CFs 01
61-00304A VINER, RICHARD P. C 05/07/1892 D 05S 10E 8 NWSW 1.600 CFS 80.0 01
61-00304A VINER, RICHARD P. C 05/07/1892 D 05S 10E 8  SENW 1.600 CFS 80.0 01
61-00306  JOHN, SAMUEL M. P 05/08/1892 D 2.000 CFs 01
61-04132 BATRUEL, PETER C 04/01/1895 S 04S 10E 9  SWNE 10.230 CFs 225.0 01,04
61-00308 BATRUEL, PETER P 08/07/1895 D 200.000 CFs 55
85-04446  LANGDON, JAMES R. C 01/01/1903 s 35N O1E 35 NENE 0.003 CFs 04
61-02000 VINER, RICHARD P. C 12/07/1903 L 05S 10E 18 SESE 3.100 CFs 95.0 01
61-02000 VINER, RICHARD P. C 12/07/1903 L 05S 10E 8 NENW 3.100 CFs 95.0 01
61-02000 VINER, RICHARD P. C 12/07/1903 L 05S 10E 8  NwsW 3.100 CFs 95.0 01
61-04015  VINER, RICHARD P. C 06/01/1910 s 05S 10E 8  NwsW 4.000 CFs 185.0 01
61-04015  VINER, RICHARD P. C 06/01/1910 s 05S 10E 8  SENW 4.000 CFs 185.0 01
61-02223  HALL, ROBERT K. P 11/08/1911 L 05S 09E 36 SWNE 0.240 CFS 12.0 01,43
61-02044  HALL, ROBERT K. P 05/19/1915 L 05S 09E 36  SWNE 0.360 CFs 18.0 01,43
61-02046  HALL, ROBERT K. P 11/05/1915 L 05S 09E 36  NWNW 0.340 CFs 17.0 01,43
85-04430 LANGDON, MABLE C 01/01/1917 s 35N O1E 36  SWSW 0.010 CFs 04
61-02055 BATRUEL, PETER P 12/28/1918 L 04S 10E 9  SWNE 0.600 CFS 30.0 01,43
61-02224  BATRUEL, PETER P 12/28/1918 L 04S 10E 9  SWNE 700.00 AFA 30.0 02
61-04113  VINER, RICHARD C 06/05/1928 s 05S 10E 8  SwsW 0.300 CFs 40.0 01
61-04041  HALL, VAN T. C 06/01/1940 s 05S 10E 30 SESE 0.050 CFs 1.0 01
61-02074  WHITE, MARK C 10/27/1942 L 05S 10E 31  NENE 0.160 CFs 5.0 01
61-02076  STATE OF IDAHO P 08/16/1944 L 05S 10E 32  NWNW 0.300 CFs 15.0 01
61-02083 CRANE, B. E. C 06/02/1949 L 05S 10E 32  NWNW 0.040 CFs 2.0 01
61-02084 WHITE, MARK C 06/02/1949 L 05S 10E 32  NWNW 0.100 CFs 5.0 01
61-02228A TRAIL, LEE T. C 01/21/1955 L 04s 10E 28  SWNW 1280.00 AFA 320.0 02
61-022288 TRAIL, LEE T. C 01/25/1955 L 04S 10E 28  SWNW 1252.00 AFA 640.0 02,03
61-02107A TRAIL, LEE T. C 04/14/1955 L 04S 10E 28  SWNW 6.400 CFS 320.0 01
61-02107B TRAIL, LEE T. C 04/14/1955 L 04S 10E 28  SWNW 6.260 CFS 640.0 01
85-02118 WARGI, RAYMOND C 02/14/1957 L 36N 01W 14  NENE 0.600 CFs 31.0 01
61-04123  BLAIR TRAIL PARTNERSHIP C 03/02/1957 S 04S 10E 28  SWNW 143.00 AFA 02,17,19
85-04214  WARGI, RAYMOND C 06/01/1959 S 36N O1W 14  NENE 0.340 CFs 17.0 01
61-02086  HALL, ROBERT K. P 07/05/1961 L 05S 09E 36  NWNW 0.820 CFs 41.0 01
61-04079  TRAIL, LEE T. C 04/01/1967 S 04S 10E 28  NWNW 0.710 CFs 47.0 01,02,03
61-07011  ANDERSON, DON L. P 11/09/1967 L 05S 10E 31 SWNE 0.080 CFs 4.0 01
61-07039  ANDERSON, DON L. P 07/29/1968 L 05S 10E 31  SWNE 0.070 CFs 2.0 01
61-04090  BLAIR, MARY C 01/01/1970 S 04S 10E 28  SWNW 0.360 CFs 18.0 01
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
ADJUDICATION SOURCE SUMMARY REPORT

DATE: 10/21/96
TIME: 16:35:26

SELECTION FILE: LCNYN_AJ BY WATER SOURCE/PRIORITY DATE PAGE: 1

WATER RIGHT PRIORITY POD TOTAL
NUMBER CURRENT OWNER NAME DATE STG POINT OF DIVERSION FLAG TOTAL DIVERSION  ACRES WATER USES

WATER SOURCE: LITTLE CANYON CREEK
A61-00299  SMITH, CARLENE 05/01/1871 D 05S 10E 8 NWNESW 0.600 CFS 30.0 01
A61-00299  SMITH, CARLENE 05/01/1871 D 05S 10E 8 NESWSW 0.600 CFS 30.0 01
A61-00371B BLACKWELL, SAMUEL D 05/02/1872 D 04S 10E 9 NENWNE I 0.400 CFS 04,04
A61-00371B BLACKWELL, SAMUEL D 05/02/1872 D 04S 09E 36 SESESE E 0.400 CFs 04,04
A61-00371A BLACKWELL, SAMUEL D 05/02/1872 D 05S 10E 8 NWSWSW 0.800 CFS 105.0 01
A61-00371A BLACKWELL, SAMUEL D 05/02/1872 D 05S 10E 8 SENWSW 0.800 CFs 105.0 01
A61-00371B BLACKWELL, SAMUEL D 05/02/1872 D 04S 10E 9 SENWSE B 0.400 CFs 04,04
A61-00297 MC GREW, W H 06/01/1883 D 04S 10E 10 SESESW 2.000 CFs 280.0 01
A61-00297 MC GREW, W H 06/01/1883 D 04S 10E 9 SESWNE 2.000 CFs 280.0 01
A61-00298 MC GREW, W H 05/25/1885 D 04S 10E 9 SESWNE 0.500 CFs 280.0 01
A61-00298 MC GREW, W H 05/25/1885 D 04S 10E 10 SESESW 0.500 CFs 280.0 01
A61-00294  MAGIC WEST INC 03/15/1886 D 05S 10E 31 NESENW 1.180 CFs 65.0 01
A61-00295A MAGIC WEST INC 11/18/1888 D 05S 10E 31  SWNW 0.340 CFS 17.1 01
A61-002958 MARTELL, JAMES 11/18/1888 D 05S 10E 32 NWNW 0.340 CFs 17.0 01
A61-00295B MARTELL, JAMES 11/18/1888 D 05S 10E 31  SWNE R 0.340 CFs 17.0 01
A61-00303A SMITH, CARLENE 05/02/1892 D 05S 10E 8 NESWSW 0.300 CFs 15.0 01
A61-00304A SMITH, CARLENE 05/02/1892 D 058 10E 8 NESWSW 1.200 CFS 60.0 01
A61-00304A SMITH, CARLENE 05/02/1892 D 05S 10E 8 NWNESW 1.200 CFs 60.0 01
A61-003038 BATRUEL, PETER 05/02/1892 D 058 10E 8 NWsW 0.200 CFS 73.0 01
A61-00370  SMITH, CARLENE 05/05/1892 D 05S 10E 8 NESWSW 1.500 CFs 70.0 01,04
A61-00370  SMITH, CARLENE 05/05/1892 D 055 10E 8 NWNESW 1.500 CFs 70.0 01,04
A61-00372 BLACKWELL, SAMUEL D 05/06/1892 D 055 10E 8 SENWSW 1.600 CFS 105.0 01
A61-00372 BLACKWELL, SAMUEL D 05/06/1892 D 05S 10E 8 NWSWSW 1.600 CFS 105.0 01
A61-00304B BATRUEL, PETER 05/07/1892 D 05S 10E 8  NWSW 0.800 CFs 73.0 01
A61-10642  JOHN, SAMUEL M 05/08/1892 D 05S 10E 19  NENE 2.400 CFS 125.0 01
A61-10642  JOHN, SAMUEL M 05/08/1892 D 05S 10E 19  SWSE 2.400 CFs 125.0 01
A61-04132  BATRUEL, PETER 04/01/1895 S 04S 10E 9  SWNE 10.230 CFs 225.0 01,04
A61-00308 BATRUEL, PETER 08/07/1895 D 04S 10E 9  SWNE 200.000 CFs 298.0 55,02,03
A61-10382 BATRUEL, PETER 03/29/1903 J 058 10E 8  NWSW 0.720 CFS 73.0 01
A61-02000 SMITH, CARLENE 12/07/1903 L 05S 10E 18 NESESE 3.100 CFs 95.0 01,04
A61-02000 SMITH, CARLENE 12/07/1903 L 05S 10E 8 NWSENW 3.100 CFs 95.0 01,04
A61-02223  HALL, ROBERT K 11708/1911 L 05S 09E 36  NWNW 0.240 CFS 12.0 01
A61-02044  HALL, ROBERT K 05/19/1915 L 058 09E 36 NWNW 0.360 CFs 18.0 01
A61-10834  BATRUEL, PETER 12/28/1918 L 04S 10E 9  SWNE 0.600 CFs 30.0 01,02,03
A61-10834  BATRUEL, PETER 12/28/1918 L 058 09E 12  NESW 0.600 CFs 30.0 01,02,03
A61-04113  SMITH, CARLENE 06/05/1928 S 05S 10E 8 NESWSW 0.800 CFs 40.0 01
A61-04041  HALL, VAN T 06/01/1940 S 05S 10E 30 NESESE 0.050 CFs 1.0 01
A61-10116  GARCIA, ANN MARIE 05/01/1943 J 058 10E 30 NESESE 0.030 CFs 43
A61-02228A CRANE, VERNESS 01/21/1955 L 04S 10E 28  SWNW 1280.000 AFA 320.0 02,03,55
A61-022288 TRAIL, LEE T 01/25/1955 L 04S 10E 28  NWNW 1252.000 AFA 633.0 02,03
A61-02107A CRANE, RALPH 04/14/1955 L 04S 10E 28  SWNW 6.400 CFS 320.0 01
A61-021078 TRAIL, LEE T 04/14/1955 L 04S 10E 28  NWNW 6.260 CFS 633.0 01
A85-02118A WARGI, RAYMOND 02/14/1957 L 36N 01W 14 SENENE 0.100 CFs 5.0 01
A85-021188 MILLER, GEORGE D 02/714/1957 J 36N 01W 14 SENENE 0.150 CFs 3.7 01
A85-02118C PETTENGILL, LEWIS E 02/14/1957 J 36N 01W 14 SENENE 0.450 CFS 1.3 01
A61-04123A CRANE, RALPH 03/02/1957 S 04S 10E 28  SWNW 71.500 AFA 02,17,47
A61-04123B TRAIL, LEE 0370271957 S 04S 10E 28  SWNW 71.500 AFA 02,17,47
A85-04214  WARGI, RAYMOND 06/01/1959 S 36N 01W 14 SENENE 0.340 CFs 17.0 01
A61-02086  HALL, ROBERT K 07/05/1961 L 05S 09E 36  NWNW 0.820 CFs 41.0 01
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CRANE, RALPH
WALKER, RICHARD I
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RESOLUTIONS PERTAINING TO THE TIME AND MANNER OF COLLECTING THE BUDGET AS ‘
ADOPTED AT THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE WATER USERS OF

WATER DISTRICT No.

’
®

.

—@

RECEIVED
APR 3 0 19%%

WATER RESOURC
WESTERN E@Oﬁs

(An executed copy of this form must be made and filed with the State Department of Water Resources, Boise, Idaho, and with the County
Auditor of each designated county.)

ADOPTED BUDGET AND RESOLUTIONS

PERTAINING TO THE COLLECTION THEREOF

FOR 19 _Q,Q_.

WATER DISTRICT NO. e/~
STREAM———1iaLZZ3é1L____C2;12iL;La:4;__j2Llg;;21fK::__________________________

COUNTY = T A
NAME OF SECRETARY W

= gt
ADDRESS OF SECRETARY /0 P 25

Sections 42-613 and 42-617, Idaho Code Annotatéd, provide:

“47-613. Said budget when approved shall be filed with the secretary of said meeting and thereupon he shall immediate-
ly prepare and file a certified copy thereof with the Director Department of Water Resources and a certified copy with the
county auditor of such county or counties designated at said water users” meeting. If more than one county is designated then «
said budget shall show the amount to be collected in each county and the water users from which each county shall make
collection. * * * ' ‘ E

«49.617. * * * All resolutions adopted under the provisions of this section shall be filed with the secretary of said
meeting and thereupon he shall immediately prepare and file a certified copy thereof with the Director Department of Water
Resources and a certified copy with the county auditor of such county or counties as designated at said water users’
meeting. * * *”

C Leass ég/_q/ . 1daho, IS~ Ay~ 197 £

I HEREBY CERTIFY That the within is a true and correct copy of the budget as adopted at the annual Water

Users’ Meeting of Water District No. é / "2 ,held at —
on the __Q_zﬁ day of /ﬁlﬁl——— ,19 Z/C, and all resolutions adopted at said meeting pertaining

to the time and the manner of collecting the amounts provided for in the said budget.

Secretary, Water District No. _Q’__[QQ__—

SCANNET
JUL 07 2093

sE?-21579




BUDGET ADOPTED AT THE ANNUAL MEETING

OF THE WATER USERS

WATER DISTRICT No. _ & /- O

e e
Individual, Ditch or Canal Company, assessed Vlglgzgt}?{ Address Amount of Budget
. Ident. No.
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STATE OF IDAHO
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

1301 North Orchard Street, P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0098

‘lrn Service Requested

SCANNED

JUL 07 2093



